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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13425 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Temporary Accommodation 

1) What was the total spend on/gross cost of placing people in Temporary 
Accommodation? NB: I would like the answer to be broken down.  Is it possible to 
obtain a 'year end' gross cost figure for Question 1, financial year 2015-16, now 
accounts have been finalised for the year? 

Reference: 13426 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Registered Food Business 

Please could you provide me with the following information: 
•The number of businesses registered with the Council as food businesses in
 
2013/14, 2014/15 and in 2015/16 respectively, broken down by type of food 

business registered.
 
•A list of the trading names of all businesses registered in 2015/16 as the
 
following types:
 
oRestaurant/Café/snack bar;
 
oMoveable establishment;
 
oTakeaway.
 

Reference: 13427 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Violence in the classroom 

Could you please provide me with the following information.  We're interested in 
the most recent results available to you. 

1. How many students were excluded at local state runs schools over the most 
recent 5 year period (e.g. 2011-2016) (both fixed period and permanent)? 

2. Of those students how many were excluded for violent behaviour? 

3. How many teachers have been physically attacked by a pupil at school over 
the most recent 5 year period ? 

4. Of those who were attacked, what types of violence did they experience? 

5. Were any teachers attacked with a weapon? 

6. Of those who were attacked with a weapon, what was the type of weapon? 

Reference: 13428 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Patmore Estate Works 

Can you please supply (or tell me where I should look online to find), the following 

1) Details of when the new roof programme to replace the existing roofs on the 
blocks will begin. 

2) Details of when building work will commence on the 57 new social housing 
units being built by WBC. 

3) Details of when parking enforcement will begin now that agreements have 
been reached between Lambeth and Wandsworth on 'jointly' owned land at the 
Wandsworth Road end of the estate. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13429 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Hate Crime 

Please can you provide information about what the Council is doing to tackle hate 
crime in your borough: 

1. Hate Crime Policy
 
(a) Is Hate Crime included in the Councils current Community Safety Plan? 

(b) Does the Council have a current separate Hate Crime Action Plan? 

© Can you provide PDF copies of these documents
 
(d) If no current plans are available - when date did the last plan end?
 

2. Hate Crime Staff
 
(a) Who is the Council's hate crime lead?
 
(b) Does the Council have a designated Hate Crime Prevention Officer (or similar 

position?
 

3. Hate Crime Reporting
 
(a) Does the Council facilitate hate crime reporting in the borough?
 
(b) If so which hate crime reporting methods are supported?
 

4. Hate Crime Resources
 
(a) Does the Council have a designated hate crime information page on it's 

website?
 
(b) If so what is it's URL?
 
© Does the Council have an on-line hate crime reporting form?
 
(d) If so what is it's URL?
 
€ Does the Council have any physical resources? Posters, Leaflets, cards, or 

other materials?
 
(f) If so can you provide us with pdf copies of them?
 

5. Hate Crime Advocacy
 
(a) Does the Council provide direct hate crime advocacy to people affected by 

hate crime?
 
(b) If so how many Hate Crime Advocates does the Council employ?
 
© Does the Council refer people affected by hate crime to external Hate Crime 

Advocates
 
(d) If so please list the organisations that the Council refers to.
 

6. Hate Crime Funding
 
(a) How much did the Council spend tackling hate crime in 2014/15?
 
(b) How much did the Council spend tackling hate crime in 2015/16
 
© What is the budget for tackling hate crime in 2016/17?
 
(d) Can you provide a list of  organisations the council currently provides funding 

to tackle hate crime in the borough?
 

7. Working with Communities affected by Hate Crime
 
(a) Does the council facilitate a local Borough Hate Crime Forum?
 
(b) If so how often does it meet?
 
© Which local authorities are presented on the forum?
 
(d) Which voluntary sector organisations are represented on the forum?
 

8. National Hate Crime Awareness Week #NHCAW 8th-15th October
 
(a) Did the Council participate in #NHCAW last year?
 
(b) If so what did the council do?
 
© is the council participating in #NHCAW this year?
 
(d) if so what is the council doing?
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13430 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Fixed Penalty Notices 

I would like a details of Fixed Penalty Notices that were issued last month (July) 
by the Council’s street inspectors under the Environmental Protection Act.  I 
would like the following information in respect of each Fixed Penalty Notice: 

1. The type of fine. 
2. The name and address of the company that was issued with the fine. 
3. The time and date of the offence. 
4. Whether or not the fine has been paid. 

Reference: 13431 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Road Conditions 

I seek the following information regarding damage to vehicles caused by poor 

road conditions on roads under your local authority administration for the financial 

year 2015/16. 


1) The total number of closed and open claims for vehicle damage caused by or 

attributed to the condition of your road network (such as potholes).
 
2) The total monetary value of all the claims for vehicle damage caused by, or 

attributed to, the condition of your road network (such as potholes).
 
3) The total number of successful claims for vehicle damage caused by or 

attributed to the condition of your road network (such as potholes). 

4) The total monetary value of the successful claims for vehicle damage caused 

by or attributed to the conditions of your road network (such as potholes).
 

Reference: 13432 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Lone Working 

I would like to request answers for the following…
 

Q1: Does your local authority issue guidance to those who work on their own?
 

Q2: Approximately, how many employees of your local authority are now classed 

as lone workers? As a percentage of total number of employees?
 

Q3: Are those employees who undertake lone working provided any form of 
specialised training, such as conflict avoidance or De-escalation techniques? 

Q4: Are lone workers issued any PPE safety equipment or means for signalling 
an emergency (i.e. personal alarms, pagers, mobile phones?) 

Q5: Does the Local Authority provide this equipment / service or is it outsourced 
to private sector companies? If so, whom? 

Q6: How many assaults were reported by staff to the Local Authority in 2015 (if 
no stats known, then for the year 2014).
 

Q7: Please provide the name and job titles of the person(s) responsible for the 

safety of your local authority’s lone workers or lone worker policy and lone 

working risk assessments (health and safety manager?)
 

Q8: Please list the contact details (phone, email) of these person(s) responsible.
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13433 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Adult and Children DisabilitiesTeam contact 

I am writing to ask if you could please provide the name, job title and email 
address for the following roles: 
For the Children with Disabilities Team 
• Directors/Senior Managers 
• Commissioners 
• Team Managers 
• Social Workers 
• Care Managers 
• Community Nurses 
• Community Learning Disabilities Team 

For the Adults Learning Disabilities Team 
• Directors/Senior Managers 
• Commissioners 
• Team Managers 
• Social Workers 
• Care Managers 
• Community Nurses 
• Community Learning Disabilities Team 

Reference: 13434 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Adult Social Care 

1.To raise additional funds for adult social care have you set the precept at 2% 
per cent for 2016/17? If you have not, what did you set it at and why did you 
choose not to set it at the full amount? Do you intend to use the full amount in 
future years? 

2.Have you calculated if there will be a shortfall of funding for adult social care 
despite use of the precept? If so, what is the shortfall you have calculated? And 
of the shortfall what percentage relates to learning disability care? 

3.Have you done any work on how much of the money raised by the 2 per cent 
precept will be used to fund people with learning disabilities, and if so, what 
percentage will this be of the overall funds made available for adult social care by 
the precept? 

4.Have you increased your fees to learning disability providers in the last 12 
months, if so by what percentage, and was it a result of the National Living Wage? 

Reference: 13435 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Dropped Kerb Applications 

I am writing to make a request under the Freedom of Information Act. My request 
is in relation to dropped kerbs/vehicle access crossing applications. 

Do you charge for dropped kerb applications? 
Yes/No 

If yes how much do you charge per application and what year was this charge 
implemented? 

Since the charge was implemented has there been an increase/decrease in 
applications and what percentage plus or minus was this? 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13437 Received: 01/08/2016 

Request details: Roehampton Partnership 

1.Complaint(s) about the Roehampton Partnership (RP)
 
1a. How does one make a complaint about either the Chair’s conduct of the RP 

or the RP in general?
 

1b. If Roehampton residents/organisations feel that there is no confidence in the 

RP Chair what is the best way of having this highlighted and addressed?
 

2.Non-attendance
 
Section 5 of the Constitution states the following – “5. Non-attendance - if a 

member of the Partnership fails to attend three consecutive meetings of the 

Partnership, that member shall no longer be treated as a supporter of the 

Partnership. In order to maintain support of its aims and objectives with all 

supporters, the member’s absence from two consecutive meetings shall be 

drawn to the attention of the member by the Secretary (in writing to the duly 

appointed representative) who shall be reminded of the foregoing provisions 

regarding absence from a fourth meeting”. A copy of the current constitution is 

attached.
 

This conduct has been referred to in previous RP Minutes by Councillor Ambache 

– “Councillor Ambache raised the issue of members missing Partnership 
meetings three times and asked that they be contacted to find out if they still wish 
to be members of the Partnership. He also raised the point that those deputising 
for absent members ought to be representative of the member organisation” 
(Minutes of 8th July 2014 which is attached). 

Prior and up to Councillor Ambache’s comments the following positions, or 
people representing these positions, on the RP should have been removed: 

-The Health representative as held by Dr Ilves 
-One resident should have been replaced. 
-Roehampton NUS member 
-Business representative – Roehampton Club 

Since Councillor Ambache’s comment the following members should have been 
removed; 

-Again, the health representative 
-Again, the same Roehampton resident 
-Again, the Roehampton Club 
-The Co-operative Business representative 

2a. As a Roehampton resident that lives on the Alton Estate it needs to be asked 
what are the reasons for the Chair’s apathy in exercising this part of the 
Constitution? 

2b. Also, can the Roehampton and Putney Heath ward Councillors please 
provide an explanation as to the lack of follow up regarding Councillor 
Ambache’s comment at the 8th July 2014 meeting? 

2c. Is it acceptable for one RP member, this being the Roehampton Club, to 
attend 3 out of 13 meetings and none in 2015 and missing the first two of 2016? 
Of these three, two attendances were when the meetings were held at the 
Roehamptob Club. 

3.How to have queries raised at the RP? 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

3a. Can it be confirmed how the three Roehampton residents have been 

selected?
 

3b. If chosen via being in an accredited Residents Association (RA), how would a 

Roehampton resident whom is not a member of an accredited RA be able to 

place an item on the RP agenda?
 

4.Other Roehampton Partnership members
 
4a. Given there are circa 1,200 leaseholders on the Alton Estate how can 

leaseholders be better represented on the RP?
 

4b. As there are circa 600 properties which are rented on the Alton Estate, how 

can landlords be represented on the RP? 


4c. Should the RP be working with landlords as part of a local organisation such 

as the RP?
 

4d. If not, please provide an explanation as to why not.
 

4e. How was Focal Point Opticians chosen to replace Café Joy?
 

4f. What is the reason for not approaching other businesses such as AAA 

Convenience or Heanen’s butchers?
 

4g. Please provide information on others that have been approached in the past 

regarding membership of the RP whom have not accepted.
 

5.How are agenda items decided on for RP meetings?
 
At least three important events were not covered or well covered at the 28th June 

meeting.
 

Alton Activity Centre: 

The following is taken from the Minutes of 15th March 2016 – “Mr. Horrocks 

raised a motion, formally seconded by Councillor Ambache, that the Partnership 

(i) call on Wandsworth Council to maintain the vital services to children and their 
families provided from the Alton Activity Centre at their current level; and (ii) the 
Council should consult with parents and then inform them about the services it 
plans to offer after 1st April 2016. 

The motion was taken to the vote and passed by 9 votes to 3. 

The Chairman said this information would be passed to the Education and 
Children.s Servcies and Scrutiny Overview and Scrutiny Committee”. 

5a. How can an item whereby it was overwhelmingly supported by members of 
the RP not have a follow up discussion or some kind of update at the June RP 
meeting? 

5b. Will this be further discussed at future RP meetings? 

5c. Can the Putney Heath and Roehampton ward Councillors please explain what 
steps they have taken to ensure this motion was followed through? 

Alton East regeneration 
Council paper 16-277 whilst introduced as “Report by the Economic Development 
Officer on the regeneration of the Alton West Estate SW15 (Roehampton and 
Putney Heath)”, and is attached for reference, is mainly about demolition and new 
buildings on the Alton East. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

This paper was to be presented to the following Council meetings; 

-HOUSING AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
– 6TH JULY 2016 
-GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE – 7TH JULY 2016 
-EXECUTIVE – 11TH JULY 2016 

5c. Given the most recent RP meeting was held on 28th June, what was the 
reason for discussing the activities in paper 16-277 at this RP meeting? 

5d. Does the Council believe that Alton East residents have been consulted about 
these activities? 

5e. If the answer to 5d is yes, then please explain how Alton East residents have 
been consulted with? 

5f. Can the Putney Heath & Roehampton Councillors please provide comments 
regarding this paper’s contents not being discussed at the June 28th RP meeting? 

5g. Can the Putney Heath & Roehampton Councillors please provide a view on 
whether or not Alton East residents have been consulted with? 

5h. In paper 16-277 section 46 it refers to the “Trustees of the Alton Residents 
Association”. Can it please be explained whom this is, whom you will be 
contacting and can you please share with me their contact details? 

Planning application 2016/1385 
Given that there were circa 250 objections from the following - The Putney 
Society, Stoughton Close & Greatham Walk Residents Association, Hersham 
Close Residents Association, Alton Regeneration Watch, Roehampton Forum, a 
residents of the Alton Estate petition (initiated by Kimpton House and the photo 
shows the disdain for these cabins), and individual responses from the following –
 Greatham Walk, Hilsea Point, Roehampton Gate, Tatchbury House, Kimpton 
House, Stoughton Close, Chilcombe House, Rushmere House, Crondall House, 
Farnborough House, Somborne House and Ibsley Gardens -  regarding the 
retrospective planning application for Roehampton University to maintain the 
portable cabins there has to be queries regarding the RP especially with regards 
to section 2, this being the “standard and ethics” section. 

5h. A member of the RP has a planning application for portable cabins which 
have been in place for years without planning permission, shouldn’t this have 
been discussed at the RP June 28th meeting? 

5i. What was the reason for not discussing this at the June 28th RP meeting? 

5j. Is it acceptable that so many local residents have objected to this planning 
objection and that it is not worthy of a discussion at the RP? 

5k. Regarding 5j what do the Putney Heath and Roehampton Councillors have to 
say about this? 

6.Not naming observers 
At the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 20th January 
2016 which was Chaired by Councillor Ellis, there was a observer Cambalt Road 
Residents’ Association named in Council paper 16-7, this paper is attached. 

As of RP meeting of 15th March 2016 the Observer names were removed from 
the RP Minutes. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

I emailed asking about this and did not receive a reply, though thankfully it was 

raised by the Roehampton Forum member Mr Horrocks as outlined in the 

following – “Observers: Mr Horrocks asked why the names of members of the 

public who attended the last Partnership meeting as observers had not been 

recorded as was the usual practice. The Chairman said, in response, that this 

was the only meeting of the Council where observers were named so it had been 

decided to dispense with the practice. The number of observers in attendance 

would be recorded instead”.
 

6a. Other than the example just highlighted which other Council meetings name 

observers? 


6b. Can the Council please confirm whether this conduct by the Chair is within 

the grounds of the RP constitution? If so, please explain with context to the 

relevant section within the current constitution.
 

6c. If the Forum member did not ask, this likely would have gone unchallenged 

even though a resident of Roehampton asked this question (copy of the email is 

attached and the Putney Heath & Roehampton Councillors were copied in). This 

is not in accordance with section 2, “standard and ethics”? Does the Council 

agree or disagree, and can a reason for either view please be provided.
 

7.Distribution of Minutes
 
Given that according to the Chair the RP is a Council meeting then can;
 

7a. Draft Minutes and relevant meeting documents be uploaded a week before 

the RP meetings?
 

7b. If not, please explain the reason.
 

7c. Rather than having Minutes uploaded, sometimes months after the meeting, 

can they be uploaded within a week after the meeting in accordance in other 

Council meetings?
 

7d. If not, please explain the reason.
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13438 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Public Space Protection Orders 

1. Please state how many Public Space Protection Orders the council currently 
has in place. 

2. Of the question 1 figure, please state how many of these PSPOs simply 
replicate pre-existing Dog Control Orders, Gating Orders, or Designated Public 
Place Orders. 
Notes to question 2 - PSPOs that "simply replicate pre-existing" orders means 
that the PSPO in question has the same terms and scope (cosmetic changes 
aside) as the previous order. If the area that the previous order covered was 
extended under the PSPO, or more prohibited/regulated behaviour was added 
under the PSPO, then it should not be considered to be replicating a pre-existing 
order for the purposes of this question. 

3. Of the question 1 figure, and excluding the PSPOs referred to in question 2, 
how many of these PSPOs relate *solely* to dog control (in the manner of a Dog 
Control Order), alcohol consumption (in the manner of a DPPO), or public access 
to public rights of way (in the manner of Gating Orders)? 
Notes to question 3 - this figure must exclude all PSPOs included in the response 
to question 2. It should include "new" Dog Control Orders, DPPOs and Gating 
Orders introduced as PSPOs under the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014 - but only if they *solely* concern this behaviour, and not if they include 
this behaviour in a broader PSPO covering other behaviour as well. 

4. For the PSPOs counted for the question 1 figure - but excluding those PSPOs 
counted for the question 2 figure or the question 3 figure - please provide details 
of each PSPO, including the date it was implemented, the area it covers, the 
activities it regulates or prohibits, and the reasons for its introduction. Please 
include a copy of each PSPO. 
Notes to question 4 - this is simply asking for the requested details of all PSPOs 
that are not *solely* Dog Control Orders, DPPOs or Gating Orders. 

5. Please state how many convictions or sanctions have so far been issued under 
each PSPO listed in response to question 4. If possible please break this figure 
down by which part of each PSPO was breached in each case, and whether the 
penalty was a fine or a conviction. 
Notes to question 5 - if the council cannot provide the information requested in 
question 5 within the section 12 cost limit, please state that the information is "not 
held" and respond to the remainder of this request. If the data is held by the local 
police force rather than by the council, please pass on this specific part of my 
request (ie question 5) to the police force in question. 

6. Please provide details of any PSPOs the council is currently proposing or 
considering, including the dates they would be implemented from, the areas they 
would cover, the activities they would regulate or prohibit, and the reasons for 
their proposed introduction. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13439 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Roehampton Partnership Constitution 

The following questions are regarding the Roehampton Partnership document 
“ROEHAMPTON PARTNERSHIP, CONSTITUTION AND RULES FOR 
CONDUCTING BUSINESS, March 2013, PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 28 JUNE 
2016” received from the Council on 14 July 2016. 

General questions 
1.What is the explanation from the Council that it was fair to RP members to 
provide them with the suggested constitution amendments the night before the 
June 28th RP meeting? 
2.Does the Council believe that this one evening’s notice was enough time for 
participating RP members to have discussions with their members regarding the 
proposed constitution amendments? Regardless of whether the answer is yes or 
no, please provide a justification for the response. 
3.What is the geographical boundary covered by the RP? 

Current Section 3/Proposed new section 3 
4.The suggested maximum number is now 19 and not 20, what is the reason for 
the proposed amendment? 
5.How is the ‘Councillor’ position chosen? The Roehampton & Putney Heath 
Ward (RPHW) borders three other wards (these being East Putney, West Putney 
and West Hill) hence there must be a process by which, for instance, Councillor 
Sutters has gained a place on the RP. 
6.How is the ‘Health’ position chosen? 
7.What is the justification for amending the criteria for 3 ‘Roehampton residents’? 

Regarding point (d) at the Western Area Housing Panel (WAHP) in June 2016 
the position for the 3 Roehampton residents came up for election, though this 
moved to September due to constitutional queries regarding the RP. Each of the 
3 Roehampton residents members were to come from the WAHP are ALL 
accreditation Resident Associations (RAs). At the June WAHP meeting there 
were the following accreditated RAs in attendance; 

•Ashburton Sheltered Housing Residents’ Association 
•Manresa and Minstead Sheltered Housing Residents’ Association 
•Lennox Sheltered Residents’ Association 
•Cadnam Point Residents’ Association 
•Crown Court Residents’ Association 
•Finchdean House Residents’ Association 
•Glenthorpe Residents’ Association 
•Hersham Close Residents’ Association 
•Innes Gardens Residents’ Association 
•Putney Vale Residents’ Association 
•St Margaret’s Court Residents Association 
•Stockhurst Close Residents’ Association 
•Stoughton Close and Greatham Walk Residents’ Association 

The following questions come from this;
 

8.What is the reason for giving a Sheltered Housing RA a preference over any
 
accreditation association? All accredited RAs currently have a 1 in 13 chance, 

now the Sheltered Housing RA has a 1 in 3 versus 1 in 10 chance for other RAs, 

assuming these others remain as chosen form the WAHP.
 
9.Why has this amendment, and for that matter this proposed constitution, not 

been shared with WHAP for discussion? 

10.Was this amendment discussed with other Council members? If yes, please 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

detail whom was contacted regarding this amendment and what was the outcome 
11.If the Resident Participation Officer for the Western Area did not have this 
proposed amendment discussed with them, then what was to reason? 
12.Is the Council now suggesting an accreditation association member can now 
come from other than the WHAP? 
13.If so, how will this be put in place? 
14.If a no Sheltered Housing Residents Association was nominated at the 11th 
July WAHP meeting and the proposed constitutional changes go through, then 
how would this have been handled at the WAHP given this new constitution 
would have, it is assumed, overridden the WAHP election results only three 
months earlier? 
15.Referring to the previous question would a Resident resident then have to 
make way for the Sheltered Housing Resident Association nomination? 
16.What is the Council’s justification for not being joined up between the RP and 
WAHP, both of which are Council bodies? 
17.How are the 2 Voluntary/community sector or faith groups selected? 
18.How are the 3 local business representatives selected? 
19.Shouldn’t the Roehampton University be one of the 3 local business 
representatives selected? 
20.If the answer to question 11 is no then why not? 
21.Why is the Roehampton NUS member given an automatic seat at the 
Roehampton Partnership? 
22.Given that the Alton Estate makes up effectively half of the Western Area 
Housing Panel (circa 3,300 properties out of 7,156) by number does the Council 
believe that the Alton Estate is under represented on the Roehampton 
Partnership? 
23.If the answer to question to the previous is no, then please explain the reason 
for this being the case. 

Current Section 4/Proposed new section 4 

24.Regarding text “Membership of the Partnership shall be reviewed at least 
every three years, as part of a regular review process” does this mean that any 
member of the Roehampton Partnership is guaranteed a seat for three years? 
25.My understanding, for instance, is that if a Roehampton resident, such as 
Manresa and Minstead Sheltered Housing Residents’ Association is selected to 
be on the Roehampton Partnership, it means that the role of Roehampton 
resident is in place for three years, though a different Residents Association can 
represent as a Roehampton resident over each of the three years? This is very 
important to be clear as this has an impact on the September WAHP meeting 
which will vote on Roehampton representatives? 

Current section 5/Proposed for deletion 
26.What reason does the Council have for removing this criteria? 
27.Does the Council believe that attending four meetings per annum is too 
onerous for a group which has the important task of  “The purpose of the 
Partnership is to engage key stakeholders in advising on the development and 
delivery of regeneration and other development programmes aimed at making 
Roehampton a better place to live and work”? 
28.Does the Council consider is unreasonable to remove a member if they miss 3 
consecutive meetings (i.e. 75% of the meetings per annum)? This is even with a 
warning after 2 consecutive meetings. 
29.Regarding text “the member’s absence from two consecutive meetings shall 
be drawn to the attention of the member by the Secretary (in writing to the duly 
appointed representative) who shall be reminded of the foregoing provisions 
regarding absence from a fourth meeting” has the Secretary provided this 
notification to each RP member that this rule applies to? 
30.If the answer to the previous question is “no”, then please provide an 
explanation as to the reason for not doing so. 

Page 12 of 71 

08 September 2016 



 

    
       

      

  

  
     

        

    

  

      

     

    
   

     

      

     

 

Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Current section 6/Proposed for deletion
 
31.What is the reason for deleting this section?
 
32.Does this mean for instance the nominated person for the seat has to attend 

and not a replacement even if they come from the same group? For instance, if 

the Roehampton Forum representative Mr Horrocks is not able to attend, does 

that mean, for instance, that the current Chair Mr Bishop could not attend in his 

place?
 
33.If the answer to the previous question is “yes”, then this has to be more
 
carefully considered by RP attendees, then this would seem to be more about the 

person attending the RP rather than the role of the organisation. What is the 

Council’s view regarding this?
 

Current Section 7/Proposed section 5
 
34.Please outline the reason(s) for the change.
 

Current Section 8/Proposed section 6
 
35.Please outline the reason(s) for the change.
 
36.What is the purpose for granting the Chair more constitutional power over the
 
RP members with regards to suspension or termination powers? 

37.As it stands the Chair could be said to have failed to have lived up to acting in
 
accordance with the constitution, in this example with regards to the suggested 

amendment how does the RP sanction the Chair?
 

Current Section 9/Proposed new section 7
 
38.Now that there is a requirement to provide written notice of non-attendance,
 
what happens if this written apology is not granted?
 
39.What is defined as the ‘Roehampton area”?
 

Current Section 18/Proposed new section 14
 
40.Regarding the text “The responsibility of the Chairman will be an annual
 
position and nominations and the re-election of Chairman will take place by the 

end of March each year, or in the event of there being no meeting in March, at 

the next meeting of the Partnership to provide continuity” can it be confirmed 

whether or not this has been followed?
 
41.If the answer is ‘no’ then please provide an explanation for this.
 

Regarding the comment “The Chairman of the Partnership will be a Cabinet 

Member of Wandsworth Council in order to provide direct representation and 

clear communication of Roehampton matters in Cabinet”, I have the following 

queries;
 
42.How will this communication to the Cabinet be conducted?
 
43.As a resident of Roehampton I would like to see evidence of these
 
discussions had by the Chair with the Cabinet, how will I be able to see these 

evidence?
 
44.What is the reason for a member of the Cabinet having to be the Chair?
 

45.Where is stated “The term of appointment is one year” it is not clear whether
 
this applies to both Chair and Deputy Chairman, can this be clarified?
 

Current Section 24/Proposed new section 20
 

46.The power to dissolve the RP has been removed from the RP itself, what is
 
the reason for the Council in providing itself sole responsibility for this power?
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13440 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Syrian Refugees 

Please could you provide me with the answers to the following questions: 

1.How many refugees have been accepted by Wandsworth since the VPRS 
scheme started in March 2014 and how many have been pledged? 
2.What is the Council’s target timescale for resettling a refugee after initial 
acceptance and how long has it been in practice? 
3.What obstacles does the Council face when it comes to resettling refugees? 
4.How much taxpayers’ money does the Council require annually to support 
persons relocated under the scheme? What are these costs on an individual 
basis, and what are these costs collectively according to pledges made, or those 
already accepted? 
5.How long is the Council’s current housing waiting list? 
6.What provisions does the Council currently have in place for providing 
temporary accommodation to those in need of accommodation? Are all those 
who are given temporary accommodation housed inside the borough, or 
elsewhere? If elsewhere, could details be given about where, and the type of 
accommodation? 
7.What is the availability of accommodation in the borough for asylum seekers 
after initial accommodation centres? What subcontractors, if any, does the 
council use to provide this accommodation? 
8.What is the type, size and condition of accommodation set aside for, or already 
given to Syrian refugees who have arrived in the borough? 

Reference: 13441 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Body Worn Cameras 

1. Does your Council use body worn cameras? 
i. If the answer is yes please indicate whether this is part of a trial or if the 
technology has been adopted on a permanent basis. 
2. How many body worn cameras has your Council purchased and how much 
has been spent? 
3. Which job roles and which departments are using body worn cameras? 
4. Did your Council complete a privacy impact assessment before trialling or 
implementing body worn cameras? 
i. If so please provide a copy. 
5. Please provide the make, model and manufacturer of the body worn cameras 
you have purchased. 
6. Where and for how long is the footage held? 
7. Please provide documentation relating to the results of any trial of body worn 
cameras that your force has undertaken. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13442 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Belleville and Honeywell Reception Places 

I would be grateful for some information on the admissions for Reception year in 
2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 to date for the following Wandsworth 
Borough Council schools: Belleville School and Honeywell School. 

Belleville School 

I understand the most recent admissions criteria for Belleville School are as 
follows: 

Children are admitted to Belleville Primary School in the following order of priority: 
(i) Children looked after and those who ceased to be children looked after 
because they were adopted, or because they became subject to a residence 
order or a special guardianship order; 
(ii) Children with a professionally supported  exceptional medical need or 
exceptional social need for a place at a particular school, as decided by the 
Governing Body; 
(iii) Children with a brother or sister on the roll of the school on the date of 
admission; 
(iv) Children in order of straight-line distance from home to Belleville Primary 
School (Webb’s Road), as measured by Wandsworth Council’s Geographical 
Information System. 

Please would you provide both breakdowns of the number of children initially 
offered Reception places and then the final intake in each of the above 
categories (i – iv) for the school for each of the years 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 
and 2016/17 and also how many in each category lived: 

a) between 0 and 100 metres from the School; 
b) between 100 and 200 metres from the School; 
c) between 200 and 330 metres from the School; 
d) between 330 and 400 metres from the School; 
e) between 400 and 500 metres from the School; 
f) between 500 and 600 metres from the School. 
g) more than 600 metres from the School. 

I would also like to know the number of children initially offered Reception places 
in 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 who had their permanent residence in 
the first priority area (as defined in Paper No. 11-75 of Wandsworth Borough 
Council, Education and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
12th January 2011). 

I would also like to know the number of children initially offered Reception places 
in 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 and 2016/17 who had their permanent residence in 
the second priority area (as defined in Paper No. 11-75 of Wandsworth Borough 
Council, Education and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 
12th January 2011). 

Honeywell Infant School 
I understand the most recent admissions criteria for Honeywell Infant School are 
as follows: 

Children are admitted to Honeywell Infant School in the following order of priority: 
(i) Children looked after and those who ceased to be children looked after 
because they were adopted, or because they became subject to a residence 
order or a special guardianship order; 
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(ii) Children with a brother or sister currently attending Honeywell Infant or 
Honeywell Junior School, and who will still be attending the school in September 
2013; 
(iii) Children with a professionally supported exceptional medical need or 
exceptional social need for a place at a particular school, as decided by the 
Governing Body; 
(iv) Children in order of straight line distance from home to school as measured 
by Wandsworth Council’s Geographical Information System. 

Please would you provide both breakdowns of the number of children initially 

offered Reception places and then the final intake in each of the above 

categories (i – iv) for the school for each of the years 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 

and 2016/17 and also how many in each category lived:
 
a) between 0 and 100 metres from the School;
 
b) between 100 and 200 metres from the School;
 
c) between 200 and 330 metres from the School;
 
d) between 330 and 400 metres from the School;
 
e) between 400 and 500 metres from the School;
 
f) between 500 and 600 metres from the School.
 
g) more than 600 metres from the School.
 

Wandsworth Council’s Geographical Information System
 

Please would you confirm the straight-line distance from 16 Bennerley Road, 

SW11 6DS, both to Belleville Primary School (Webb’s Road), as measured by 

Wandsworth Council’s Geographical Information System and Honeywell Infant 

School.
 

Reference: 13443 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Suppliers of Goods and Services 

Please would you supply the following information on all your suppliers of good 
and services :­

Company name 
Company address 
Company email address 
Industry sector / products / services supplied 
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Reference: 13444 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Rejected DHP Applications 

Could you send me answers to these questions: 

1) How many applications for Discretionary Housing Payments were made to 
your Council by eligible applicants in the 2015-2016 financial year? 

2) How many of those applications were rejected/unsuccessful? 

3) What were the five main reasons that eligible DHP applicants had their DHP 
applications turned down in the 2015-2016 financial year? 

4) If one of the reasons that eligible applicants were turned down was that 
application forms were not adequately completed, could you please let me know: 

-if the Council follows up inadequately completed forms with applicants and how –
 does the Council contact applicants to ask for missing information, or offer a 
service to help applicants fill in forms correctly if they have support needs? 

- what information do applicants in these cases generally neglect to include – is it 
supporting information (such as bank statements) that is left out, or do people not 
complete fields in the application forms? 

5) Does your Council restrict the number of DHP awards an applicant can 
receive? If Yes, how many awards can an eligible applicant receive? Are they 
excluded from multiple applications even if their financial circumstances remain 
the same/don’t improve? 

6) Are DHPs ever awarded to applicants who do not complete your formal 
application forms – for example, will your council award DHPs to applicants 
whose councillors or support workers apply on their behalf by email or phone 
call? If Yes, how many DHPs were awarded that way in the 2015-2016 financial 
year? 

7) Did your Council exceed its government Discretionary Housing Payment 
allocation in the 2015-2016 financial year? Did your council top up its government 
allocation? 

8) Did your Council return any DHP monies to the DWP as unspent in the 2015­
2016 financial year? If yes, what was the total amount returned? 

9) How many applications for Discretionary Housing Payments were made to 
your Council by eligible applicants in the 2014-2015 financial year? 

Reference: 13445 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Fire Risk Assessment in Schools 

I would like to inquire on whether schools in your Borough organise their own Fire 
Risk Assessments, Fire Extinguisher Servicing and Fire Awareness Training, or 
is this provided through the Council? 
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Reference: 13446 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

I am researching the impact of Local Council Tax Reduction Schemes (LCTRS) 
on council tax collection and require certain information. 

I would like to know (in order of priority): 
1. The total number of:
 - reminders issued;
 - final notices issued;
 - court summonses issued;
 - liability orders issued;
 - attachment of benefit arrangements made;
 - attachment of earnings arrangements made; and
 - enforcement agents employed; 
in relation to your collection of council tax for each financial year since (and 
including) 2012/13. 

2. If possible please provide the council tax collection rate, among LCTRS 
recipients only, for each financial year since 2012/13. Please present this 
collection rate as a percentage of the total council tax liability for LCTRS 
recipients. If possible please also provide the council tax collection rate, among 
Council Tax Benefit (CTB) recipients only, for 2012/13. 

3. If possible please provide the average council tax bill for someone on the full 
council tax reduction available under LCTRS (or CTB ) for each financial year 
since and including 2012/13. 

4. If possible please provide the number of appeals that have been taken to the 
valuation tribunal relating to your application of LCTRS (or CTB) for each financial 
year since and including 2012/13. 

5. Does your LCTRS scheme incentivise work? If so how? 

Reference: 13447 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Mobile Contracts 

As the contract has expired and is under review when will this information be 
available? 

Reference: 13448 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Primary School Agency Supply 

Please can you provide me with 2013/14 Primary school spend on agency supply 
staff on the data you have available, I would prefer to receive the information in 
excel spreadsheet form with considerable focus on 2013/14 primary school 
spend including E1-E31 including Capital expenditure CE01, CE04 and E26, 
broken down per primary school. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13449 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Schools management information systems 

I request that a copy of the following information be provided to me:
 

1.The software that schools in your authority use to compile school census, e.g.
 
Capita SIMS, RM Integris etc, broken down by each school in your authority. 

Please include school type (primary, secondary, special etc).
 

2.Do you provide a licence / contractual arrangement with an MIS supplier to
 
schools within your authority and Is this available to all schools or only schools of 

a specific type (primary only for example?)
 

3.If yes to question 2:
 
a.Please provide the name of the supplier.
 
b.Please provide the duration of this contract.
 
c.Please provide the cost to the LA for this contract 

d.Please provide the pricing structure for each school.
 
e.Please provide the the notice period?
 

4.Do you provide support for MIS software?
 

5.If yes to question 4:
 
a.What MIS software do you provide support for?
 
b.Please describe nature of support - does it include support of whole system or
 
just around statutory returns?
 
c.What is the cost to the school for this support?
 
d.Can schools just purchase MIS licences or are they bundled with support?
 
e.How is the pricing structure calculated for each school’s support?
 
f.Does your team provide support only for one MIS Software or do you provide
 
support for any MIS systems the schools may use?
 

6.Are schools free to choose their own MIS software, or is this chosen by 

yourselves?
 

7.Can you see any reason why a school choosing to change its MIS software 

would cause an issue or problem for yourselves?
 

8.If you have a licence / contract with an MIS supplier, when is this being
 
reviewed?
 
a.Will a formal tender be carried out for this software?
 

9.Please provide the date of the last formal tender for MIS supply and the result.
 

10.Aside from a formal tender process when did you last review the available MIS
 
options available in the marketplace?
 

11.Do you have plans to create a trust or provide support to schools in the
 
transition to academy status?
 

12.Do you feel that you currently provide your schools with the best MIS solution
 
that combines functionality and cost effectiveness?
 

13.Please provide all contact details of the person(s) that are responsible for the
 
MIS supply and support for the LA.
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Reference: 13450 Received: 02/08/2016 

Request details: Immobilised vehicles 

I am looking for the following information: 

- How many vehicles were immobilised (clamped) each financial year between 
2010/11 and 2015/16? 
- How much revenue was accrued through clamping release fees each financial 
year between 2010/11 and 2015/16? 
- How many vehicles were removed (impounded) each financial year between 
2010/11 and 2015/16? 
- How much revenue was accrued for release fees from impoundment each 
financial year between 2010/11 and 2015/16? 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13451 Received: 03/08/2016 

Request details: Permanent Exclusion from School 

I understand that data for 2015-16 may not yet be finalised, but I would 
appreciate any data available at this stage. 

A. Maintained Secondary Schools 
1. What was the total number of formal permanent exclusions from maintained 
secondary schools in your area in each of the academic years 2014-15 and 2015­
16? Please also state the total number of maintained schools and pupil 
population to which each annual total relates. 

2. For each academic year: Of those pupils permanently excluded from 
maintained secondary schools in your area (Q1), in relation to how many pupils 
did their parents apply for review by an independent review panel (IRP)? 

3. For each academic year: Of those pupils’ formal permanent exclusions 
reviewed by IRPs (Q2), how many reviews were determined in favour of the pupil? 

4. For each academic year: Of those reviews determined in favour of the pupil 
(Q3), in relation to how pupils many did the IRP direct reconsideration by the 
governors? 

5. For each academic year: Of those reviews determined in favour of the pupil in 
relation to which the IRP directed reconsideration by the governors (Q4), in 
relation to how many pupils did the IRP order that the school’s budget should be 
readjusted by a £4,000 payment (in addition to funding that would usually follow 
the pupil) towards the costs of finding alternative education for that pupil, should 
the excluding school either 
(a) uphold the exclusion despite that direction, and/or 
(b) fail to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the regulations? 
Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is 
clear whether, for a particular pupil, the IRP ordered (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) 
and (b). 

6. For each academic year: Of those pupils’ reviews in relation to which the IRP 
ordered that, should the school uphold the exclusion despite the direction to the 
governors to reconsider and/or fail to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit 
specified in the regulations, the school’s budget should be readjusted by a £4,000 
payment (Q5), in relation to how many pupils did the £4,000 readjustment 
become due, and was it because the excluding school either 
(a) upheld the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or 
(b) failed to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the 
regulations? 
Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is 
clear whether, for a particular pupil, the readjustment became due because of 
reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). 

7. For each academic year: Of those pupils’ reviews in relation to which the 
£4,000 readjustment became due (Q6), in relation to how many pupils did you, 
the local authority (LA), readjust the excluding school’s budget by £4,000 as a 
result of the excluding school either 
(a) upholding the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or       
(b) failing to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the 
regulations? 
Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is 
clear whether, for a particular pupil, your readjustment of the excluding school’s 
budget was attributable to reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). 
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8. For each academic year: Of those readjustments of £4,000 you, the LA, 

made to schools’ budgets (Q7), in relation to how many pupils did you pass on 

the £4,000 to that pupil’s new education provider?  

For each pupil in relation to whom you passed on the £4,000 readjustment, 

please specify the nature of the new education provider and whether the pupil 

had been found a place at that new provider before or after the excluding school 

decided to uphold its decision to exclude.
 

B. Academies (Secondary Schools)
 
1. What was the total number of formal permanent exclusions that Academies 

(secondary level) in your area reported to you in each of the academic years 

2014-15 and 2014-15? Please also state the total number of secondary school 

Academies and pupil population to which each annual total relates.
 

2. For each academic year: Of those pupils, whom Academies (secondary level) 

reported to have permanently excluded in your area (Q1), in relation to how many 

pupils did their parents apply for review by an independent review panel (IRP)?
 

3. For each academic year: Of those pupils’ formal permanent exclusions 

reviewed by IRPs (Q2), how many reviews were determined in favour of the pupil?
 

4. For each academic year: Of those reviews determined in favour of the pupil 

(Q3), in relation to how many pupils did the IRP direct reconsideration by the 

Academy proprietor?
 

5. For each academic year: Of those reviews determined in favour of the pupil in 

relation to which the IRP directed reconsideration by the Academy proprietor 

(Q4), in relation to how many pupils did the IRP order that the Academy 

proprietor should make a £4,000 payment (in addition to funding that would 

usually follow the pupil) to you, the LA, towards the costs of finding alternative 

education for that pupil, should the exclusing Academy proprietor either 

(a) uphold the exclusion despite that direction, and/or
 
(b) fail to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the regulations?
 
Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is 

clear whether, for a particular pupil, the IRP ordered (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) 

and (b).
 

6. For each academic year: Of those pupils’ reviews in relation to which the IRP 

ordered that, should the school uphold the exclusion despite the direction to the 

Academy proprietor to reconsider and/or fail to reconsider the exclusion within the
 
time limit specified in the regulations, the Academy proprietor should make a 

£4,000 payment to you, the LA (Q5), in relation to how many pupils did the £4,000
 
payment become due, and was it because the excluding Academy proprietor 

either
 
(a) upheld the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or 

(b) failed to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the 

regulations?
 
Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is 

clear whether, for a particular pupil, the payment became due because of reason 

(a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b).
 

7. For each academic year: Of those pupils’ reviews in relation to which the 

£4,000 payment to you, the LA, became due (Q6), in relation to how many pupils 

did you, the LA, receive the £4,000 payment from the Academy proprietor as a 

result of the excluding Academy proprietor either
 
(a) upholding the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or       

(b) failing to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the 

regulations?
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Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is 
clear whether, for a particular pupil, the Academy proprietor made the payment to 
you because of reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). 

8. For each academic year: Of those pupils’ reviews in relation to which the 
£4,000 payment to you, the LA, became due (Q6), in relation to how many pupils 
did you, the LA, take steps against the Academy proprietor to enforce the £4,000 
payment, and had the payment become due because the excluding Academy 
proprietor either 
(a) upheld the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or 
(b) failed to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the 
regulations? 
Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is 
clear whether, for a particular pupil, the non-payment you took steps to enforce 
had become due because of reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). 

9. For each academic year: Of those pupils’ reviews in relation to which the 
£4,000 payment to you, the LA, became due (Q6), in relation to how many pupils 
did you, the LA, report non-payment to the Education Funding Agency, and had 
the payment become due because the excluding Academy proprietor either 
(a) upheld the exclusion despite the direction to reconsider, and/or 
(b) failed to reconsider the exclusion within the time limit specified in the 
regulations? 
Please specify your answer for (a) and (b) in relation to each pupil, so that it is 
clear whether, for a particular pupil, the reported non-payment had become due 
because of reason (a) only, (b) only, or both (a) and (b). 

10. For each academic year: Of those payments of £4,000 you, the LA, received 
from Academy proprietors (Q7), in relation to how many pupils did you pass on 
the £4,000 to that pupil’s new education provider?  
For each pupil in relation to whom you passed on the £4,000 payment, please 
specify the nature of the new education provider and whether the pupil had been 
found a place at that new provider before or after the excluding Academy 
proprietor decided to uphold its decision to exclude. 

Reference: 13452 Received: 03/08/2016 

Request details: Parking Permit Renewal (2) 

I would like further clarification of your response  to enquiry 2016/13395 on the 
following:­

When you talk about a 'discussion' was that user testing of the online service 
according to the guidelines laid out by Government Digital Service (see 
www.gov.uk/service-manual/user-research)? If not, can you describe what the 
process was for testing the website experience? 

When you refer to the 'discussion' in your first paragraph, is this the same event 
described as 'a discussion' in your second paragraph? 

Is the 'one member of the public' you refer to in your first paragraph the same 
entity as 'members of the public' you refer to in your second paragraph? As you 
are referring to 'members' of the public in the plural in the second paragraph does 
that indicate that more members of the public were involved in a discussion? If 
so, how many? 
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Reference: 13453 Received: 03/08/2016 

Request details: 2015/16 Primary school agency staff spend 

Please can you provide me with 2015/16 Primary school spend on agency supply 
staff on the data you have available, I would prefer to receive the information in 
excel spreadsheet form with considerable focus on 2015/16 primary school 
spend including E1-E31 including Capital expenditure CE01, CE04 and 
E26,broken down per primary school. 

Reference: 13454 Received: 03/08/2016 

Request details: Mortgage Arrears 

I am looking to for data on homeowners that are behind on their mortgage 
payments. 
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Reference: 13455 Received: 03/08/2016 

Request details: Social work Staff 

1)Please state the number of full time equivalent social workers employed by 
your authority as of June 1st in each of the following years. 

i)2013 
ii)2014 
iii)2015 
iv)2016 

2)Please state the number of full time equivalent social workers that were locum, 
agency or otherwise temporary members of staff who were working for your local 
authority as of June 1st in each of the following years. 

i)2013 
ii)2014 
iii)2015 
iv)2016 

3)Please state how many social worker positions were unfilled in your local 
authority as of June 1st in each of the following years. 

i)2013 
ii)2014 
iii)2015 
iv)2016 

4)Please state the number of full time equivalent social workers employed by 
your authority’s children’s services department as of June 1st in each of the 
following years. 

i)2013 
ii)2014 
iii)2015 
iv)2016 

5)Please state the number of full time equivalent social workers that were locum, 
agency or otherwise temporary members of staff who were working for your local 
authority’s children’s services department as of June 1st in each of the following 
years. 

i)2013 
ii)2014 
iii)2015 
iv)2016 

6)Please state how many social worker positions were unfilled in your local 
authority’s children’s services department as of June 1st in each of the following 
years. 

i)2013 
ii)2014 
iii)2015 
iv)2016 

If data for June 1st is not available, please provide information your local authority 
holds for the nearest possible day. 
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Reference: 13456 Received: 03/08/2016 

Request details: No Next of Kin 

1. The total number of public health funerals undertaken each year between 2010 
– 2015 in the Wandsworth Council area. 
2. The total number of public health funerals undertaken in 2016 so far in the 
Wandsworth Council area. 

Reference: 13457 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Land for Public Purpose 

Is any land within the WANDSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL area of authority 
required for public purpose, i.e. land that is protected from development in the 
interests of future needs of the government, council, or statutory undertaker? 
If there is, please advise the location of the land and under what mechanism it is 
protected. 

Reference: 13458 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Communications / Consultants 

Could you please provide how much you spent in total on public 

relations/communications for the following years. 


Please also set out:
 
How much you budgeted for these activities against how much you spent in total. 

How much you spent on outsourced consultants or agencies.
 
•2015/16 
•2014/15 
•2013/14 
•2012/13 
•2011/12 

Reference: 13459 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Recycling 

•Please can the local authority advise who currently carries out the kerbside 
collection, including the length of contract in place. 

•Please can the local authority advise the current re-processor of any mixed dry 
recyclable material. 

•Please can the local authority advise the current  re-processor of any fibre 
material. 

•Please can the local authority advise of contracts currently in place, including the 
contract lengths, for the sale of dry recyclable materials. 

•Please can the local authority advise recycling tonnages collected in 2015 from 
its kerbside collection service by the following material:-
MaterialTotal Tonnage 
Co-mingled 
News and Pam 
Mixed papers 
Glass 
Cans 
Plastics 
Other (please advise) 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13460 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: LGPS Funding 

How much did your local authority spend on employer pension contributions to 

the Local Government Pension Scheme in each of the last 5 financial years, 

presented in each of the following ways:
 
a) as a cash sum; 

b) as a percentage of your total revenues in that year;
 
c) as a percentage of your total expenditure in that year.
 

Reference: 13461 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Post 16 Care Leavers 

1) What contracting methods are in place? e.g. Framework, Dynamic Purchasing 

System or Approved Provider List.
 
a) Post 16 Care Leavers Services;
 
b) Semi Independent Living services.
 

2) Is the authority part of a consortium whom are purchasing these services?  If 

so, who is the lead authority?
 
a) Post 16 Care Leavers;
 
b) Semi Independent Living Services.
 

3) When do the current contractual arrangements (mentioned in question 1) 

expire?
 
a) Post 16 Care Leavers;
 
b) Semi Independent Living Services.
 

4) How many providers are on the authority’s approved list/framework for these 

services?
 
a) Post 16 Care Leavers;
 
b) Semi Independent Living Services.
 

5) What was the authority's yearly spend on the services in the financial year 

2015/2016?
 
a) Post 16 Care Leavers;
 
b) Semi Independent Living Services.
 

6) What proportion of placements were purchased outside of the existing 

contractual arrangements i.e. were "Spot Purchased"?
 
a) Post 16 Care Leavers;
 
b) Semi Independent Living Services.
 

7) Who is the lead commissioner (or Head of Commissioning) for these services 

for the authority? – Please can you provide their name, role and contact details 

(email address and telephone number)?
 

Reference: 13463 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Oasis School, Putney 

Please provide information of the distance from the school to the homes of the 39 
pupils registered for entry at the start of term on the 7 September. If details of the 
method of transport they will use - i.e. car, public transport, walking - is available 
together with the school transport plan, please also provide. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13464 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Business Rates - Credits 

A list of all active and closed business rate accounts that contain a credit balance 
as at 1st August 2016, to include: 

Property Address 
Liable Party 
The Liable Party’s Contact Address 
The Billing Period 
Credit Amount 

Reference: 13465 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Parents Lying re School Place 

1. How many incidents are you aware of where parents/guardians have given 
false information about their residency to gain a particular school place? 
2. Can we please have figures for over the last 5 years? 

Is it possible to provide examples of what type of false information people supply? 
Obviously not releasing any confidential information just broadly speaking. If this 
takes up over the allocated time threshold for the FOI then please ignore this part. 

Reference: 13466 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Convictions re False Information for Schools 

1. How many convictions have you made where a parent or guardian has given 

false information about their residency to gain a place at a particular school?
 
2. Do you have these figures for the past five years?
 
Also, is it possible to provide any examples of convictions? However, if this takes
 
the FOI over the allocated time threshold then please ignore.
 

Reference: 13467 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Convictions re Lying about Religion 

1. How many convictions have you made where parents or guardians have given 
false information about their religion to get a place at a particular school? 
2. Do you have these figures for the past five years?
 Also, is it possible to provide any examples of convictions? However, if this takes 
the FOI over the allocated time threshold then please ignore. 

Reference: 13468 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Lying About Religion re School Place 

1. How many incidents are you aware of where parents/guardians have given 
false information about their religion to gain a particular school place? 
2. Do you have these figures for the past five years either broken down by 
academic year or financial year? 

- Is it possible to provide examples of what type of false information people 
supply? Obviously not releasing any confidential information just broadly 
speaking. If this takes us over the allocated time threshold for the FOI then 
please ignore. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13469 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Trading Standards 

I would like to know the following:­

The number of posts in the trading standards department (full time equivalent) 
broken down by year for the past 5 years...i.e. 2015, 2014, 2013, 2012, 2011. 

The number of calls/ contacts received by the trading standards department 
broken down by year for the past 5 years…i.e. 2015, 2014, 2013, 2012, 2011. 

The number of investigations carried out by the trading standards department 
broken down by year for the past 5 years…i.e. 2015, 2014, 2013, 2012, 2011. 

And the number of prosecutions brought by the trading standards department 
broken down by year for the past 5 years…i.e. 2015, 2014, 2013, 2012, 2011. 

Reference: 13470 Received: 04/08/2016 

Request details: Business Rates - St Georges Hospital 

I would be grateful if you could please confirm the following information. 
The Ratepayer and the Rates payable for the financial years 2010/11 and 
2011/12, including any transitional relief or surcharge, for the hereditament below. 
ST GEORGES HOSPITAL, BLACKSHAW ROAD, LONDON, SW17 0QT 
BA Reference: 00015420060111 

Reference: 13471 Received: 05/08/2016 

Request details: Residential Basement Applications 

If held, I would be grateful if you could provide answers to the questions below, 
regarding the number of applications you have received for new and extended 
residential basement developments (where a basement did not exist previously) 
in each of the following periods: 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 year to date. If 
possible, could you please break down the responses into the number of 
applications granted, refused, withdrawn, and include your responses in the same 
format as the tables provided. 

If held, I would be grateful if you could provide answers to the questions below, 
regarding the number of applications you have received for new and extended 
residential basement developments (where a basement did not exist previously) 
in each of the following periods: 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 year to date. If 
possible, could you please break down the responses into the number of 
applications granted, refused, withdrawn, and include your responses in the same 
format as the tables provided. 

1.How many applications have you received for new residential basement 
developments (where a basement did not exist previously) in each of the 
following periods, 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 year to date, possibly broken down 
by the number of applications granted, refused, withdrawn and pending? 

2.How many applications have you received for extended residential basement 
developments (where a basement existed previously) in each of the following 
periods, 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 to date, possibly broken down by the 
number of applications granted, refused, withdrawn and pending? 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13472 Received: 05/08/2016 

Request details: Syrian Refugees 

Please advise how many Syrian refugees your Council has accepted so far under 
the Syrian Vulnerable Person Resettlement (VPR) Programme. 

Reference: 13473 Received: 05/08/2016 

Request details: Adult Social Care Training and Contracts 

We are interested to know the following 

1. Does the Council fund dementia specific training sessions for homecare 
workers in your area who care for people aged over 65? 

2. Do contracts commissioned by the Council with homecare providers who 
care for people aged over 65 include a specific allocation for training? 

3. Does the Council fund dementia specific training sessions for residential care 
workers who care for people aged over 65 in your area? 

4. Do contracts commissioned by the Council with residential care providers 
who care for people aged over 65 include a specific allocation for training? 

5. Does the local authority use dementia specific contracts when purchasing 
services from external homecare providers? 

Reference: 13474 Received: 05/08/2016 

Request details: Business Rates - St Georges Hospital 

I would be grateful if the Council could also confirm the rateable values you have 
for this site for the 2010/11 and 2011/12 financial years. 
ST GEORGES HOSPITAL, BLACKSHAW ROAD, LONDON, SW17 0QT 
BA Reference: 00015420060111 

Page 30 of 71 

08 September 2016 



 

 
 
 
 

 
 
    
  
 
  

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
  
 
 

   
 
 
 
  
 

 
 
  
  
  
 
 

 
 
 
  
 
   
    
 

 
 
 

 

Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13475 Received: 05/08/2016 

Request details: IT Infrastructure 

Please could you provide the following information? 

General 
•Number of Sites 
•Number of Employees 
•Number of IT Staff 
•Annual IT Budget 
Desktop 
•Number of Desktops? 
•Do you use VDI? 
•If so what platform do you use? 
•Desktop Refresh date? 
•Date support contract ends? 
•VDI refresh date (if relevant)? 

Datacentre 
•Number of Windows Servers? 
•Number of UNIX/Linux Servers? 
•Server platform? 
•Virtualisation platform? 
•What operating system do you use? 
•Virtualisation refresh dates? 
•Percentage Virtualised? 
•Server Refresh Date? 
•Value of contract? 
•Location of datacentre(s) 

•Volume of Data in TBs 
•Storage Vendor? 
•Storage Virtualisation? 
•Storage Refresh Date? 
•Date Storage support contract ends? 
•Value of contract? 

•Tape vendor? 
•Disk backup? 
•What backup software do you use? 
•Backup refresh date 
•Date backup support contract ends 
•Value of support contract 
•Disaster Recovery contract renewal date? 

•Network vendor? 
•Network speed? 
•Storage network? 
•Network refresh date 
•Value of contract 
•Do you use WAN optimisation? 
•If so what product do you use? 
•Network virtualisation? 

Applications 
•Database vendors? 
•Email provider? 
•CRM Provider? 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

•ERP Platform? 
•Database Archival? 
•Email Archival? 
•File Archival? 

Cloud 
•Are you using or are interested in AWS/Google or Azure for cloud services? 
•Do you use any Cloud File Storage? If so, what? 
•What automation tools do you use? 
•Do you outsource? 
•Outsource contract renewal date? 

In addition, please could you provide a copy of your IT Strategy for 2017 and an 
Organisation chart depicting the IT department with contact names? 

Reference: 13476 Received: 05/08/2016 

Request details: Domestic Violence Services 

Could you please provide answers to the following questions: 

1. The total amount of funding Wandsworth Borough Council spent on support 
hours for domestic violence services provided within the borough of Wandsworth. 
Please provide yearly figures for tax years 2009/10 to 2015/16 inclusive. 

2. The total amount of funding Wandsworth Borough Council spent on support 
hours for specialist Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic domestic violence services 
provided within the borough. Please provide yearly figures for tax years 2009/10 
to 2015/16 inclusive. 

3. The number of domestic violence refuge spaces funded by Wandsworth 
Borough Council. Please provide yearly figures for tax years 2009/10 to 2015/16 
inclusive. 

4. The total amount of funding Wandsworth Borough Council spent on support 
hours for domestic violence refuges within Wandsworth Borough Council area. 
Please provide yearly figures for tax years 2009/10 to 2015/16 inclusive. 

5. A list of domestic violence services funded by Wandsworth Borough Council 
and the monetary value of their contracts. Please provide yearly figures for tax 
years 2009/10 to 2015/16 inclusive. 

Reference: 13477 Received: 08/08/2016 

Request details: Home Adaptation 

Can you please provide the following information? 

1. The total number of bathroom adaptations into accessible shower rooms for 
2015/16. 
2. The total cost of these adaptations for 2015/16. 
3. The grand total cost of keeping elderly and disabled people in their own 
homes to include bathroom adaptations, kitchen adaptations, any other home 
adaptations and providing and installing daily living products in 2015/16. 
4. The budget for item 3 above for 2016/17. 
5. The total number of bath lifts provided in years 2015/16. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13478 Received: 08/08/2016 

Request details: Business Rates 

Please could I request the charge for the period 2010/2011 for the following 
properties, 

WANDSWORTH 
Reference: 00058000343005 
Public House and Premises 
County Arms, 345 Trinity Rd, London SW18 3SH 

Reference: 13479 Received: 09/08/2016 

Request details: Housing Development - Riverlight 

Please can you send me the following information:
 
The name of all projected (August 2016 practical completion onwards) housing 

developments currntly being undertaken in the borough, their location and 

number of shared ownership / affordable housing units being delivered.
 
For example:
 
NAME  LOCATION                        COMPLETION
 
NUMBER OF UNITS (S/O)
 
Riverlight Nine Elms Nine Elms / Battersea September 2016 116
 

Reference: 13480 Received: 09/08/2016 

Request details: Business Rates - credits 

We would be grateful if you could supply, ideally in spreadsheet format if 

convenient, a list of all credit balances on NNDR accounts where the credit 

balance is on the current or closed account or where the credit balance is on the 

account for a past year where the credit has not been brought forward. 

If a credit balance has been Written On rather than refunded, we would also be 

grateful for details of those accounts.
 
If you are able to do this, we would like, for each Credit Balance or Write On: 

1 - The address of the hereditament 

2 - The Account Reference or Property Reference of the hereditament.
 
3 - The name of the account holder
 
4 - The value of the credit/overpayment.
 
5 - The rate year(s) to which the credit/overpayment refers.
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13481 Received: 09/08/2016 

Request details: Staff Pay and conditions 

I am writing to you to request information on staff pay and conditions at 
Wandsworth Council. 

1) Did the local authority increase pay in line with the April 2016 England, Wales 
& Northern Ireland NJC (Green Book) pay settlement? 

2a) Does the local authority use the Greater London Provincial Council Inner 
London pay spine or are local pay rates in operation? 

2b) If the local authority uses the GLPC pay spine are there variations, eg some 
spine points paid at a different rate to the GLPC pay spine rates? 

3) Does the local authority have an agreement to pay employees at least the 
London Living Wage of £9.40ph? 

4) For the following job roles:­

a.Cleaner 
b.Teaching assistant 
c.Higher level teaching assistant 
d.Domiciliary care assistant 
e.Refuse operative 
f.Environmental health officer 
g.Trading standards officer 

If the GLPC pay spine is in use, what are the current minimum and maximum 
spine points for each job role? 

If the GLPC pay spine is not in use, what are the current minimum and maximum 
salaries for each job role? 

Reference: 13482 Received: 09/08/2016 

Request details: School Staffing Spend 

I would like access to information on school spend on supply staff/teachers from 
recruitment agencies for financial year 2015/2016. 

I would like to know the spend of each individual school and nursery in the LEA - 
primary, SEN and secondary schools and nurseries. I need to know exactly what 
agencies each school/nursery has used and how much they spent with each and 
every agency. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13483 Received: 09/08/2016 

Request details: E-cigarettes and vaping 

1.Please supply me with a copy of your council's policy on the use of e-cigarettes 
on council premises. This includes all council owned or leased buildings (for 
example, libraries, offices, museums), council owned or leased property (for 
example, parks, gardens, and other areas that form part of the grounds of council 
offices), and vehicles (for example, council owned or leased cars and vans). 
2.Please inform me if staff are required to leave their place of work (for example, 
their desk or vehicle) to vape. 
3.Please inform me if staff and visitors have to leave the grounds of council 
owned or leased property to vape. 
4.Please inform me if staff and visitors are required to use designated smoking 
areas on council owned or leased property in order to vape. 
5.Please inform me if your council's policy on the use of e-cigarettes differs in any 
way from your council's existing policy on smoking. If it does, please explain the 
differences. 
6.Please detail your council's policy, if there is one, for staff smoking cessation 
and also if you encourage your staff to use e-cigarettes as a means of smoking 
cessation. 
7.Please inform me when your policy on the use of e-cigarettes was last 
reviewed, if it is under review, and/or if it is due to be under review in the near 
future. 

Reference: 13484 Received: 09/08/2016 

Request details: Looked After Children 

*According to government figures there were 20 children in Wandsworth who 
started to be looked after during the year ending 31 March 2015 because their 
family was judged to be in acute stress (according to the main category of need 
they were filed under). https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/children-looked­
after-in-england-including-adoption-2014-to-2015 (Local authority tables: Table 
LAC4) 

How many times was a central reason for this “acute stress” categorisation the 
result of the family becoming homeless? 

Reference: 13485 Received: 09/08/2016 

Request details: Out of Borough placements 

Please can you give details of households placed / housed in the Tonbridge & 

Malling Borough within the last three years.  Please can you provide the following 

details on these households:
 

Date of placement.
 
Type of tenure / accommodation (e.g, PRS AST, Licence, B&B / hotel, etc).
 
Under which duty you have placed / housed them (eg, s.188 temporary 

accommodation, discharge of main homelessness duty, etc).
 
Size of the accommodation based on the number of bedrooms.
 
Household composition including the number of children.
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13486 Received: 09/08/2016 

Request details: Emergency Housing 

I seek the following information:
 

For the most recent 60 months on record please break down by calendar year:
 
a.The type of housing the amount of money spent by the Council on emergency
 
housing such as hotels and B&Bs.
 
b.The number of households provided with emergency housing, and how long
 
they were in emergency housing for.
 
C.The number of people on the Council’s housing waiting list.
 

Reference: 13487 Received: 10/08/2016 

Request details: Agency Staff 

Please can you provide the following information about staffing / recruitment 
agencies used to fill temporary staffing needs. 

(1) Do you have one or more specific recruitment agencies that managers are 
obliged to use for filling temporary posts?  (Yes/No) 
(2) Please can you list the main agencies that you used in 2015/16. 

Reference: 13488 Received: 10/08/2016 

Request details: Housing 

I would be grateful if you could answer the following queries, 

•How many new build homes were acquired by the council last year under the 
30% of new builds belong to the council scheme? 
•How many families moved house under the re-housing scheme last year? 
•How many 3 bedroomed homes were offered to council tenants living in 
overcrowded conditions last year? 
•How many families were offered 3 bedroomed homes who were not on the re 
housing list? 

Reference: 13489 Received: 10/08/2016 

Request details: Supported Housing 

Please email me all the private limited companies that you are using to house 

your clients for your supported housing needs.
 
What amounts are you paying these private companies annually?
 
Which areas of supported housing do you have the highest demand/ requirement 

going forward?
 

Reference: 13490 Received: 10/08/2016 

Request details: Planning 

I have highlighted below the C3(b) use.  •C3(b): up to six people living together as
 
a single household and receiving care, e.g. supported housing schemes such as 

those for people with learning disabilities or mental health problems.
 
Please confirm if this applies to leaving care/ unaccompanied minors supported 

housing arrangements, 16-24 year olds.
 
The clients are referred by local authority - support is provided, either up to 1-2 

hours per day for low support needs or 24 hours for high support needs.
 
Please confirm both these types of supported housing arrangements are covered 

by this planning use.
 
The units will house up to 6 persons with shared facilities.
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Reference: 13491 Received: 10/08/2016 

Request details: Children Service Referrals - Ethnicity 

1. The number of "referrals" (specifically as defined below) made for children to 
the Council's children's social services department during 2013/14 and 2014/15, 
broken down by the ethnicity of the child (if possible please group ethnicities as: 
White; Black; Asian/Asian British; Mixed/Other; Missing/Unknown). 

2. The number of "referrals" made for children to the Council's children's social 
services department during 2013/14 and 2014/15 that were accepted but where 
the case was closed with "no further action" (specifically as defined further 
below), broken down by the ethnicity of the child (grouped as requested in 
question 1). 

3. The number of "referrals" made for children to the Council's children's social 
services department during 2013/14 and 2014/15 that were accepted and led to 
"further action" (specifically as defined further below - section 17/47 
investigations), broken down by the ethnicity of the child (grouped as requested in 
question 1). 

Reference: 13492 Received: 10/08/2016 

Request details: Business Rates Credits 

I would like to request a list of all Non-Domestic Rate accounts in credit within 
your authority. 

Reference: 13493 Received: 10/08/2016 

Request details: Procurement 

I am writing to you to request the following information from the procurement 
department of London Borough of Wandsworth: 
The written report as required under Regulation 84 of the Public Contracts 
Regulations 2015 for every completed procurement exercise carried out between 
26 February 2015 and 1 August 2016 for CPV codes 85000000, 98000000 and 
92000000 for contracts above £50,000 in value. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13494 Received: 11/08/2016 

Request details: Alton Estate Regeneration 

Recently Council paper 12-277 provided information regarding what will happen 
with regards to decant sites on the Alton East. 

With relation to this document can you please provide the following information; 

Concerning all businesses, community groups and charities that will be impacted 
by the demolition of the buildings referred to in paper 16-277, can you please 
provide the following information; 

1.When were the various groups first approached regarding this impact? For 
instance, when was the first time Small Steps and Heanen’s butchers were 
engaged regarding the need to be relocated? 
2.Please detail how often and when the Council has engaged the various 
impacted groups referred to in question 1. For instance, Small Steps have been 
spoken with three times on dates x, y and z. 
3.What further discussions are required with these groups that are impacted? 
4.Please provide the feedback from these discussions that you’ve had with these 
various organisations? 
5.There is no mention within paper 16-277 what will happen with Heanen’s 
butchers and AAA Convenience store as a result of the demolition of Petersfield 
Rise commercial premises. Will these businesses have the option to return to the 
replacement commercial premises? 
6.If the answer to question 5 is “no”, then explain the reason(s) for this. 

Concerning the developments of the Alton East, please provide details regarding 
the following; 

7.The Council to confirm whether there has been, in its view, a consultation 
regarding developments outlined in paper 16-277 in the Alton East? 
8.If the answer is that a consultation has taken place, can the Council please 
specify exactly how this consultation was provided? This requires details of which 
documents this was provided in, how this was communicated (e.g. via 
documentation delivered to properties). 
9.If the answer is that a consultation has taken place, can the Council please 
provide the feedback it has received from various Alton Estate sources regarding 
the consultation? For instance, what resident feedback has there been regarding 
these developments and from whom? 
10.What is the view of the Roehampton & Putney Heath ward Councillors with 
regards to whether there has been a consultation regarding the Alton East 
developments? 

Regarding other queries can the following be provided; 

11.For each of the planning applications which neighbours will be consulted? 
12.How does this decant proposal fit with the previous suggestions of a one 
move proposal for those being moved from the demolition site? A decant site 
suggests a two move policy, one to the decant site then another move to the new 
home. 
13.How long is it estimated that each decant home will house temporary tenants? 
14.What assessment will be conducted into whether or not this temporary nature 
of housing will have a detrimental impact on the surrounding communities? For 
instance, if the temporary housing is to continue for years and there is a churn of 
temporary tenants, how does this fit with the Council’s claims to create a 
“balanced community”? 
15.Given the Roehampton Partnership’s supposed role in the regeneration, does 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

the Council believe that the contents of paper 16-277 have been sufficiently 

discussed and advised on by the Roehampton Partnership?
 
16.If the answer to question 15 is “yes” then please explain the reason(s) for this.
 

Reference: 13495 Received: 11/08/2016 

Request details: Structure Chart 

Please provide me with an up to date Organisational Structure chart for Adult and 
Children social Services including all service manager and below tiers NAMES, 
contact details and job titles. 

Reference: 13497 Received: 11/08/2016 

Request details: Schools Agency Staff Spend 

Please can you provide me with the 2015-2016 school spend on agency supply 
staff in the borough of Wandsworth from the data you have available? 

I would prefer to receive the information in excel spread sheet format, with 
considerable focus on 2015/16 Primary, Secondary, SEN and Nursery school 
spend data including E1-E31 including Capital expenditure CE01, CE04 and E26, 
broken down per school. 

I would like the information broken down to show the amount spent on teachers 
and the amount spent on support staff. 

I would also like to have the spend information per school broken down into which 
Agency/Company it was spent with. 

Reference: 13498 Received: 11/08/2016 

Request details: Air Pollution and Schools 

1. How many air pollution monitors are actively recording and measuring air 
pollution levels in the London Borough of Wandsworth? 
2. What pollutants do these monitors measure? (if different for each monitor 
please provide breakdown). 
3. How many of these air pollution monitors are within 10 metres of a primary or 
secondary school? If possible please provide co-ordinates of schools. 
4. Are primary and secondary schools considered when the locations for 
monitors are decided? 
5. How many children do you estimate attend primary schools in the London 
Borough of Wandsworth? 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13499 Received: 12/08/2016 

Request details: Adult Social Care 

Please answer each question in respect to the area covered by your local 

authority.
 

Terms used in this request:
 
2015/16 refers to the financial year 1st April – 31st March.
 
Domiciliary care refers to social care commissioned by the local authority and 

provided in a person’s home, and may also variously be referred to as homecare, 

care at home, or support at home. 


FOI questions
 
1.(a) In total, how many adults received domiciliary care commissioned by the 

local authority from external providers in 2015/16?
 

(b)Of this total, how many were aged i) 18 -64 ii) 65+?
 

2.In the past year (up to 29 July 2016), what percentage of domiciliary care visits
 
commissioned from external providers were delivered in
 
a) 15 minutes or less;
 
b) 16 – 30 minutes.
 

3.In total, how many adults who received domiciliary care commissioned by the 

local authority in the year 2015/16 received any visits lasting 15 minutes or less 

as part of their care package? 


4.In 2015/16 did the local authority commission any 15-minute visits for personal
 
care? Please provide a copy of the local authority’s policy (or other relevant 

documents) on commissioning domiciliary care visits lasting 15 minutes or less.  


5.In total, how many hours of domiciliary care were commissioned by the local
 
authority from external providers in the year 2015/16? 


6.(a) In total, how many 

i) Complaints;
 
ii) Appeals
 

did the local authority receive related to a local authority decision made under 

Part 1 of the Care Act in the year 2015/16?
 

(b) How many of these (i) complaints and (ii) appeals were upheld? 

(If the local authority categorises these complaints and appeals please provide a 
breakdown across categories recorded). 

7.In 2015/16 how many people (a) requested and (b) received support from an 
independent advocate arranged by the local authority under s. 67 (2) of the Care 
Act 2014? 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13500 Received: 12/08/2016 

Request details: Maverick Spending 

Maverick spend 
•What is the total percentage of spend classed as ‘maverick spend’ across the 
whole of your organisation in the following financial years? 

TimescaleMaverick spend percentageMaverick spend total 
2012 – 2013 
2013 – 2014 
2014 – 2015 
2015 – 2016 

•What is the percentage of non-procurement staff that use or have access to an 
e-procurement system? 
•Does your organisation have a sanction system in place for non-compliance to 
procurement practices? 
•What percentage of transactions are multi-sourced? 
Number of quotes obtainedResponse (percentage)Additional comments 
One 
Two 
Three 
Four 
Five 
Six 
Seven 
Eight 
Nine 
Ten 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13501 Received: 12/08/2016 

Request details: Etendering, Procurement and Training 

eTendering, procurement team size and training. 
•Please state the total number of your procurement team. 
•Of members of the procurement team, please state the number that have a 
CIPS or other professional procurement qualification. 
•Of this number, how many are currently undergoing procurement training? 
•What training is available to your procurement staff? Tick all that apply; 

Training typeResponse (please tick)Additional comments 
In-house training 
E-Learning 
External training provider 
Formal Body (CIPS) 

•What e-Tendering system have your organisation adopted and, if it hasn’t done 
so, when does it plan to? 

•Is your organisation aware that all local government organisations are required 
to adopt eTendering before 2018? 

•Are purchase orders required for each transaction across your organisation? 

•What is the percentage of staff within your organisation that have access to an 
eProcurement system? 

•Please name the provider of your e-procurement/e-tendering system. 

•Approximately what percentage of the staff in your organisation use this system? 

•Does your organisation feel there are any limitations to the current system? 

User friendliness 
User guides effectiveness 
Terminology easy to understand? 
Efficiency 
Multiple-quotes available? 
Traceability of transactions 
Supplier validation 
Implementation 
Cost 
Prevention of maverick spend 
Obtaining value per transaction 

Reference: 13502 Received: 12/08/2016 

Request details: Contaminated Land 

Could you please provide details (including location) of any sites that have been 
added to your contaminated land register since 10th September 2015? 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13504 Received: 15/08/2016 

Request details: New Heating System Complaints 

Please could you provide us with the following information:­
1) Number of Flats Affected. 
Could you please advise us how many flats in total, at McCarthy Court, at today's 
date (11 .08.2016), have, so far, reported a problem of COLD, DAMP, 
CONDENSATION or MOULD-GROWTH, since 01.10.2014; since their heating 
system was changed. The reports may be from records of verbal and telephone 
reports of the above problems, by email or in writing. The reports may be to 
Wandsworth Council or any member of their 
staff, or to McCarthy Court Management Organisation or any member of their 
staff. The 
latest tally of flats affected was reported to residents, at the residents' meeting of 
07.03.2016., as being "26no". We require to know the latest up-dated tally. 
2) Complaint Tally. Total Number of Individual Complaints. 
a) Could you please advise us how many individual complaints in total, from 
residents at McCarthy Court, have been made, at today's date 11.08.2016), of 
COLD, DAMP, CONDENSATION or MOULD-GROWTH, since 01 .10.2014; 
since their heating system was changed. 
b) The Complaint Tally is to INCLUDE complaints, made by residents 
complaining of other issues and concerns, that are related to, or caused as a 
direct or indirect result of Wandsworth Council changing the heating system type. 
Such complaints will include, for instance, complaints made by residents of the 
smell of 
rotting refuse, in the Ground Floor communal parts, since Wandsworth Council 
introduced glazing to the communal walkways in an attempt to try to combat the 
problems of cold in the corridors since the heating system type was changed. The 
complaint tally is to include, for instance, complaints from residents of their 
flooring being 
caused to warp due to the cold and damp conditions. The complaint tally is to 
include, 
for instance, complaints by residents of children not being able to sleep at their 
own flat because of the environmental conditions. 
The complaint tally is to include complaints that were made to Wandsworth 
Council. It is to include complaints made to McCarthy Court Management 
Organisation. The complaints or reports may have been made:­
- Verbally in person 
- Over the telephone or by mobile phone 
- By email 
- By letter 
- Made during residents' meetings or other meetings 
The complaint tally of the number of reports or complaints is to be the total 
number of every seperate individual complaint, NOT the total number of 
complainants, i.e. repeated and complaints by individual residents are not to be 
counted as ONE complaint in the complaint tally, but the total by that resident, 
and indeed all residents, to be included. If a resident has made a complaint about 
cold, and subsequently a complaint about mould-growth, likewise this is not ONE 
complaint but TWO complaints in the complaint tally. 
For submission to the high authorities that we are now approaching, we need to 
know the total number of each and every separate complaint. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13505 Received: 15/08/2016 

Request details: Air Extraction System 

Please could you provide us with:­
A COPY. Of the Ventilation Engineer's Report, that we understand was complied 
in Autumn of 2016 or the Winter 2015/16, following the engineers' inspection of 
flats at McCarthy Court, and, importantly, including their assessment as to be 
cause of DAMP, CONDENSATION and MOULD-GROWTH at flats of McCarthy 
Court. 

Reference: 13506 Received: 15/08/2016 

Request details: Adult Learning Disability Service 

Please provide information on the following: 

1.In the last financial year (e.g. 1st April 2015 – 31st March 2016), excluding local 
authority provision, which 5 providers of adult learning disability services were in 
receipt of most funding from your Local Authority and in total how much funding 
did they receive? Please complete the table below, if possible in rank order with 
provider 1 being the provider that received the most local authority funding. 

Reference: 13507 Received: 15/08/2016 

Request details: Heathrow Expansion 

I would be grateful if you could provide me with the following information: 
1) How much money has Wandsworth council, including as part of the 2M group 
or any other coalition of councils, paid for legal services, including any retainers, 
agreements and contracts, from Harrison Grant Solicitors and any other legal 
professionals, relating to opposing or appealing any government decision to 
expand Heathrow airport in the periods: 
a) Jun 2008 – Dec 2010 
b) Jan 2015 – Aug 2016 
2) Full disclosure of all money spent by Wandsworth council, including as part of 
the 2M group or any other coalition of councils, on campaigning against Heathrow 
expansion, including but not limited to research, legal services, public relations, 
advertising, marketing, community engagement, referendums, consultations and 
stakeholder relations in the periods: 
a) Jan 2007 – Dec 2014 
b) Jan 2015 – Aug 2016 
3) Full disclosure of support (both in funding and in kind) given by Wandsworth 
Council to the following groups between October 2014 and August 2016: 
a) HACAN 
b) SHE (Stop Heathrow Expansion) 
c) AirportWatch 
d) '2M' group 

Reference: 13508 Received: 15/08/2016 

Request details: Syrian Refugees 

I would like to request that you provide me with information on the following 
questions: 

- How many Syrian refugees have been resettled into [borough] throughthe 
Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement (VPR) programme since January 2015 ? 

- How many Syrian refugees [borough] council estimates it will request through 
the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement (VPR) programme in 2017-18 ? 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13509 Received: 15/08/2016 

Request details: Disabled Driving 

could you please provide me with the following information: 
• How many blue badges are there currently active across your authority? 
• How many disabled bays are found at car parks across your authority? 
• How many fines were issued for people parking illegally in disabled bays across 
your authority over the past 12 months? 

Reference: 13510 Received: 15/08/2016 

Request details: Utility Works 

Zone A4 03 June to 08 June - Utility Works 
Please provide available information regarding all PCN's issued relating to the 
suspension Ref 10454. 

Reference: 13512 Received: 16/08/2016 

Request details: Drug and Alcohol Spend 

I am writing to request details of your authority's yearly spend on drug and alcohol 
addiction services between 2010 and 2015, and your projected spend for 2016, 
2017 and 2018. 

Reference: 13513 Received: 16/08/2016 

Request details: Wheelchair Accessible Housing 

I am submitting the following requests; 
1. How many live applications does your Local Authority currently have on your 
housing list for wheelchair accessible housing? 
2. How many wheelchair accessible homes were let to wheelchair users in the 
years of 2014 and 2015 in your locality through your general needs housing 
process? 

Reference: 13514 Received: 16/08/2016 

Request details: Issued PCN's 

I request to know about the number of PCN issued on D3 location since January 
2016 until now. 

Reference: 13515 Received: 17/08/2016 

Request details: HRA Business Plan 

Please could you send me a copy of the council's 30 year business plan for the 
Housing and Revenue Account. Please could you provide this information in an 
Excel file. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13516 Received: 17/08/2016 

Request details: Planning Applications 

I would like to request an excel spreadsheet with a breakdown of all applications 
for planning permission, where the latest application for each address is currently 
'registered' status (since 2012 until present). These applications must be 
residential applications (either new builds or conversions), where the number of 
proposed units are between 3-20 units (houses and or flats). 

Please could you ensure the report contains the following: 
-Registered Date 
-Application number 
-Property address 
-Number of units 
-Applicant name 
-Agent name 
-Application proposal 

Reference: 13517 Received: 17/08/2016 

Request details: Democratic Service Officers 

Please supply the following information regarding the post of  'Committee 
Administrator/Democratic Services Officer/Committee Clerk/Officer (or similar job 
title) at your Council. (NB This request relates to the 'standard position' (not to a 
trainee/junior post or to a Senior or Principal post, if these exist at your authority. 
In addition to committee servicing duties, postholder responsibilities may also 
include Cabinet Member support). 

a) Salary range for the post (shown in gross £ figures - ie before tax, NI etc 
deductions). 

b) Amount of any annual London Weighting received in addition to salary paid 
under a). 

c) Annual amount of any performance-related pay for mid-range (ie ‘satisfactory’) 
performance, received in addition to salary paid under a). 

d) Annual amount of any benefits of a financial nature received in addition to a), 
b) and c) (e.g. Luncheon Vouchers, L.T. Travelcard, Medical Insurance, Sports 
Club membership, etc). 

e) Whether overtime is paid for attendance at evening meetings - and if so, at 
what rate? 

f) If overtime is paid for attendance at evening meetings, an approximate 
estimate of the average sum which a postholder would be likely to receive over 
the course of one municipal year. 

g) The date (the year) when the pay scale for the post was last reviewed resulting 
in an increase in remuneration. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13518 Received: 17/08/2016 

Request details: Business Rates 

Please could I request the charge for the period 2010/2011 for the following 
properties, 

BillingAuthorityBillingAuthorityReferencePropertyDescriptionAddress 
WANDSWORTH00030160000004DAY NURSERY AND PREMISESTHE OLD 
METHODIST HALL, GWENDOLEN AVENUE, LONDON, SW15 6EH 
WANDSWORTH0005926020700ASHOP AND PREMISES207, UPPER 
TOOTING ROAD, LONDON, SW17 7TG 

Reference: 13519 Received: 17/08/2016 

Request details: Children taken into Care 

For the years 2013, 2014, 2015 and to date in 2016, please detail the number of 
children who have been taken into care citing obesity or morbid obesity as a 
contributing factor. 

Please indicate each child’s age, their weight, BMI and rough location. 

If care proceedings have been instigated, please note the reason as to why a 
decision to intervene was made. 

Reference: 13520 Received: 18/08/2016 

Request details: Children's Homes Services 

1. For each placement made to a private or voluntary provider’s children’s home 
in the year beginning 1st April 2015, please provide the actual price per week 
(excluding VAT) paid for the placement to the provider by your local authority. 

Please note:
 
1a. If the price per week changed during the year, please provide all weekly 

prices that applied during the year.
 
1b. This is a request for the weekly price only, and NOT for the total placement 

cost.
 
1c. Please do NOT identify the child or young person or the name of the provider.
 
1d. Please provide the weekly price EXCLUDING any VAT.
 
1e. Please do not include short break placements.
 
1f. We would greatly appreciate if the information could be provided in the format 

of the table below, ideally in an Excel spreadsheet.
 

Weekly price paid to provider net of VAT
 
£ per week
 

2. If your authority operates its own children’s homes, please provide the actual 
weekly cost of a place in your own homes for the same year (2015/16). 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13521 Received: 18/08/2016 

Request details: Burial Space 

The information I request only relates to the crematorium and cemeteries, 

operated by the Council, and is:
 
1.Name of cemetery and crematorium.
 
2.Number of cremations in 2014 and 2015.
 
3.Number of burials in 2014 and 2015 excluding re-opens.
 
4.Capacity i.e. virgin land available.
 
5.Re-opens only.
 
6.If you have no available space have you made arrangements to use burial 

space elsewhere?
 
7.Have you used the power contained in the London Local Authorities Act 2007 to 

disturb human remains in order to increase space for internments?
 

Reference: 13522 Received: 18/08/2016 

Request details: Licensed Animal Establishments 

How many licensed pet businesses exist within each local authority.
 
1 Local authority:
 
2 Postcode of local authority:
 
3 In total, how many pet shops do you license?:
 
4 How many pet shops are in private dwellings?
 
5 How many boarding establishments do you license?:Kennels and/or catteries:
 
Home boarders:
 
Doggy day care:
 
6 How many riding establishments do you license?:
 
7 How many businesses require registration under the Performing Animals Act?:
 
8 How many dog breeding establishments do you license?:
 

Reference: 13523 Received: 18/08/2016 

Request details: Fernlea Road maintenance works 

Please could you provide the following: 

1. Details of any maintenance works carried out along Fernlea Road SW12 from 
1st August to 16th August 2016 including;
 

a) Work carried out by Wandsworth Council, Wandsworth Council contractors, 

utility companies and any third party organisation's licenced by Wandsworth to 

carry out works along the road.
 

b) Locations of each of these works.
 

c) Explanation of what works were carried out.
 

d) All machinery used during this time.
 

e) Any risk assessments that have been carried out before the works i.e. to 
existing structures. 

Reference: 13525 Received: 18/08/2016 

Request details: Utility Companies 

Please can you provide us with an up to date list of all of the known statutory 
undertakers currently operating in your area (utility companies –electricity, 
water/sewers, gas, telecoms). 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13526 Received: 18/08/2016 

Request details: Disabled Facilities Grants 

I am writing to you to request information about how you meet your duties to 

award Disabled Facilities Grants.
 

1A  In 2015/16 what was your total spend on home adaptations* funded or part
 
funded with your Disabled Facilities Grant funding allocation from central 

government?
 
1B How many homes* were adapted using this funding?
 
1C In addition to the allocation from central government, how much funding (if 

any) did you receive from the following sources:
 
Adults’ Social Services;
 
Children’s Social Services;
 
Health Service;
 
Other Local Authority.
 

2A  For 2016/17 what is your total budget for home adaptations* funded or part 

funded with your Disabled Facilities Grant funding allocation from central 

government?
 
2B Does this include the full allocation from central government? Yes / No
 
2C In addition to the allocation from central government, how much of the budget
 
(if any) includes funding from the following sources:
 
Adults’ Social Services;
 
Children’s Social Services;
 
Health Service;
 
Other Local Authority.
 

3 Disabled Facilities Grant regulations allow you to place local land charges for 

grant awards in excess of £5,000.
 
3A In 2015/16 how much income did your local authority receive from 

repayments against these charges?
 
3B How many properties does this relate to? 


4A Disabled Facilities Grant regulations allow you to use the funding allocation
 
from central government more flexibly if you have a published Housing 

Assistance Policy. Do you use this flexibility? Yes / No
 
4B In 2015/16 how many people did you support to move instead of adapting
 
their existing home?
 
4C Do you still use the ‘prescribed form’ for Disabled Facilities Grant 

applications? Yes / No
 

* please DO NOT include information on adaptations to any retained Council 
Housing or funding from a Housing Revenue Account 

Reference: 13527 Received: 18/08/2016 

Request details: No Next of Kin 

I am looking for details on owners of vacant properties such as names and 
addresses. I’m also looking for the details of probates. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13528 Received: 18/08/2016 

Request details: Parking Tickets 

I would like to know of the parking tickets issued on behalf of Wandsworth 
Council: 

1. How many are issued annually? 
2. How many are appealed in quantity? 
3. How many appeals are rejected immediately in quantity? 
4. How many appeals are upheld subsequently in quantity? 

Reference: 13529 Received: 18/08/2016 

Request details: Safeguarding 

Could you please tell me how many safeguarding issues regarding the Priory 
hospital have been reported to Wandsworth safeguarding board. 

Could you please give me the yearly total from 2010-2016 inclusively. 

Could you also please tell me the outcome of these reported concerns. Were 
they investigated and what was the outcome of the investigation? 

Reference: 13530 Received: 19/08/2016 

Request details: Business rates Credit 

Please can you provide the most up to date list, preferably to August 2016 

List of all credits on the account and the amounts. 
The names and addresses of the rate payers referred to above for each property 
and their correspondence address (if different from the property address). 
The financial years that the credit relates to and the date processed. 
In accordance with the ICO Torbay decision, please do not withhold the names of 
sole traders and partners. In the circumstances of the Torbay case the individuals 
were private landlords or sole traders and the Commissioner concluded that 
disclosure of their names would not breach the first data protection principle as 
the information relates to the business activities of the individuals concerned and 
not activities they undertake simply or solely in their private lives. The 
Commissioner concluded that disclosure would be fair and meet schedule 2 
condition 6 of the Data Protection Act. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13531 Received: 19/08/2016 

Request details: Disability Awareness Training 

The information is required for Wandsworth managers only in the following 
staffing bands (or new equivalent) by department:­
SO1 to PO1 
PO1 to PO3 
PO4 to PO6 
PO7 to PO8 
AD and Director 

My request is as follows:­
The numbers of the above in the stated bandings  that have attended disability 
awareness courses* (that have included mental health awareness) in  2008/2009, 
2009/10, 2010/2011, 2011/2012, 2012/2013, 2013/2014, 2014/2015 and 
2015/to date. 

*the word course also relates to briefings/sessions/seminars. It does not relate to 
information published on the Intranet unless there has been an actual recorded 
response from an individual that the information has been read and understood.  
If departments are supplying this type of information as evidence then it should 
be shown separately. 

Using the same data set, the information relating to attendance at disability 
awareness refresher courses. 

Using the same data set, information relating to attendance at courses 
specifically aimed at mental health (not stress awareness) awareness for 
managers. 

Using the same data set, information relating to attendance at courses 
specifically aimed at mental health (not stress awareness) awareness for all staff. 

Using the same data set, information relating to attendance at courses 
specifically aimed at dealing with Dyslexia. 

Using the same data set, information relating to attendance at courses, 
specifically stress awareness of employees. 

Using the same data set, information relating to attendance at stress awareness 
courses/sessions. 

The number of staff in the stated year bandings that have have a stated disability 
as depression or mental health where the Council's doctor has seen it as prudent 
for the member of staff to be identified as having a disability. 

A copy of or the published link to the Council's policy for managers in relation to 
disability, including Mental health, including the frequency of training for 
managers and compliance with the annual review of a staff member with a 
declared disability. 

Using the stated data set, the number of managers who are scheduled to attend 
Disability Awareness training in the next 6 months. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13532 Received: 22/08/2016 

Request details: Private Rented Housing 

Can you please supply the following information under the Freedom of 
Information Act: 

1. How many successful Housing Act 2004 prosecutions did you take against 
landlords or letting agents from (a) 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and (b) 1 April 
2015 to 31 March 2016? To give consistency across the boroughs, multiple 
offences on the same summons and the same prosecution against two or more 
defendants would count as one prosecution. 

2. How many Rent Repayment Orders under the Housing Act 2004 did you obtain 
from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016? 

I also have one question for your planning policy team: 

3. Has the Council implemented an HMO Article 4 Direction to remove permitted 
development rights to change a single dwelling from use class C3 to C4 (HMO 
with 3 to 6 occupants) and if so, can you please provide a copy. If not, has the 
Council any intention to consult on such a proposal in the next 12 months? 

Reference: 13533 Received: 22/08/2016 

Request details: Senior Executives 

Please provide the following:
 
A breakdown of senior executives (Chief Executive, Directors, Assistant
 
Directors, and Heads of Service) at the council, by:
 
1. Sex i.e. 50% male and 50% female. 
3. Religion or belief. 
4. Race. 
5. Marriage and civil partnership. 
6. Disability. 
7. Age. 

Please provide the same information for all employees of the Council. 

Please provide the same information for all applicants who have applied for 
senior executive roles, during the last recruitment phase for each respective role. 

Reference: 13534 Received: 22/08/2016 

Request details: Adults with a learning disability 

The information I am looking for relates to services for adults with a learning 
disability. 

1.Can you tell me the total number of adults with a learning disability aged 18 to 
64 who received a package of homecare between April 2014 and March 2015? 
2.Can you tell me the total number of adults with a learning disability aged 18 to 
64 who received a package of homecare between April 2015 and March 2016? 

This would include both short and longer term packages. All I am interested in is 
the total number of recipients in each financial year: I don't need a breakdown. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13535 Received: 22/08/2016 

Request details: Care Packages 

Please disclose: 

• The number of after care packages under Section 117 of the Mental Health Act 
1983 each financial year from 2013/14 to 2015/16 and at the beginning of 
2016/17 at Wandsworth Council. 
• Can you break down the above figures by whether the patients were detained 
under the act or part of a community treatment order (CTO)? 
• The amount spent on after care packages for people leaving detention and on 
CTOs commissioned under Section 117 of the Mental Health Act 1983 each 
financial year during the same period. 
• Can you break down the amount spent by whether the patients were detained 
under the act or part of a community treatment order (CTO)? 
• The length of time patients are provided after care, broken down by people 
being discharged from detention or on CTOs. 

Reference: 13536 Received: 22/08/2016 

Request details: Non Domestic Rates 

Please can you provide me with the following information under the Freedom Of 
Information Act 2000 in an excel format:­

(a) List all non-domestic properties and their addresses. 
(b) The names of the Rate payers referred to above for each property (excluding 
all the personal information). 
(c) The billing authority reference number for each property (Not the account 
number). 
(d) The date the rate payer became liable for the bill 
(e) Details of what reliefs, if any, the rate payer receives (Mandatory, 
Discretionary, Exempt) 

Reference: 13537 Received: 22/08/2016 

Request details: Children's Services Improvement Board 

Please can you advise of the name and contact details of the Independent 
Chairman, together with those of the board members. Please supply the name 
and details of the Chairman in the first instance, in the event that the board 
members are yet to be appointed. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13538 Received: 23/08/2016 

Request details: Vehicles Owned or Leased 

The Local Authority is requested to provide : 

1. The fleet size of the Council. Please include for each type of use described 

below : The make, model and body type, How many are owned and how many 

are leased?
 
- Insulated and refrigerated vehicles.
 
- Transport vehicles (how many seater).
 
- Transport of disabled people.
 
- Commercial vehicles and vans (green areas, roadworks maintenance, waste 

collection).
 
- Electric vehicles (commercial, vans or not).
 
- Pickup truck (with bucket or not).
 
2. Name, position, service and email address of the staff responsible for these 

vehicles. 

3. Of the vehicles leased, a list of the companies from which the vehicles are 

leased. 

4. The list of companies that manages the parks, transportation of disabled 

people or not, school canteens or not.
 
5. For vehicles that are owned by the Council, please provide the make, model 

and body type and date of acquisition.
 
6. How often does the Council use short term rental of cars, lcv and minibus? 

7. Please define the rental periods between 1-180 days per vehicle type. 

8. How many rental days has the Council billed in the last 24 months?
 
9. What were the main vehicle types rented in the last 24 months?
 
10.What was the total spend excluding fuel on vehicle rental over the past 24 

months?
 
11.The name of the entity who manages or maintains your fleet.
 

Reference: 13539 Received: 23/08/2016 

Request details: Care Placements 

I would like to know the maximum amount of funding that Wandsworth Council 
currently funds for an individual full time (24/7) care home placement in 1) a care 
home and 2) a specialist dementia nursing home placement. 

I would also like to know how many individuals with dementia are funded for 
placements outside of Wandsworth. 

I would be grateful if the costs could be broken down for in area (Wandsworth) 
and out of area costs. 

Reference: 13540 Received: 23/08/2016 

Request details: E-Learning Training 

Could you please provide me with the following information relating to the 
provision of e-learning training for members of your organisation’s adults and 
children’s social care departments: 
* A list of any e-learning solutions and Learning Management Systems that are 
being supplied 
* The name of the company (if not provided internally) supplying the e-learning 
solution/LMS 
* The contract expiry date of each e-learning solution/LMS supplied 
* The cost of each e-learning solution/LMS supplied and the date range the cost 
applies to (annually or full term of contract) 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13541 Received: 23/08/2016 

Request details: IT Disaster Recovery 

Please provide me with the answer to the following questions. Question 1: Do you 

have a disaster recovery plan in place to protect data?
 
Answer: Yes_ No_ Don’t know
 

Question 2: Have you got a set time in which you have to recover lost data by?  

Answer: Yes_ No_ Don’t know_
 

Question 2a: If yes, how long is this period? 

Answer: Less than 1 hour_ 1-2 hours_ Half a day_ 1 day or more_Other (please 

state)_ Don’t know_
 

Question 3: Is there an agreement in place between the council and your current 

IT provider that states a timeframe for the recovery of lost data?
 
Answer: Less than 1 hour_ 1-2 hours_ Half a day_ 1 day or more_Other (please 

state)_ Don’t know_
 

Question 4: In the last 12 months, how many times have you had to use a 

disaster recovery plan and how long did it take you to recover data? 

Answer:
 

Question 5: In the next 12 months, does your council plan to increase, decrease 

or not change spending on disaster recovery? 

Answer: Increase_ Decrease_ No change_ Don’t know_
 

Question 6: Do you have a central resource to manage your disaster recovery 

across multiple departments? 

Answer: Yes_ No_ Don’t know_
 

Reference: 13542 Received: 23/08/2016 

Request details: Section 20 Placements 

Please send me the following information:­

1. A list of all locations inside the local authority area, where at least ten children 
aged above 12 years old were placed by the local authority at some point 
between April 2008 and March 2016 under Section 20 of the Children Act 1989. 

2. A list of all locations outside the local authority area, where at least ten 
children aged above 12 years old were placed by the local authority at some point 
between April 2008 and March 2016 under Section 20 of the Children Act 1989. 
Please state the local authority in which each location is sited. 

By ten children, I mean at least ten children being placed there in total at some 
point during the stated time period by the local authority - they don't need to have 
all been there at the same time, or have been there for the entire eight-year 
period, just so long that at least ten children (fitting the above criteria) were 
placed there at some point between 2008 and 2016. 

Page 55 of 71 

08 September 2016 



 

    

     

   
  
  

     

 

Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13543 Received: 23/08/2016 

Request details: Property Guardianship 

This is a request for information regarding live-in property guardians in Council 

owned property, for each calendar year from 2010 to 2015 and, if the data is 

available, the first six months of 2016:
 

1.The number of Council owned residential properties occupied by live-in
 
guardians.
 
2.The number of Council owned non-residential properties occupied by live-in
 
guardians.
 
3.The names of the property guardianship companies used.
 
4.The total number of live-in guardians in Council owned residential properties.
 
5.The total number of live-in guardians in Council owned non-residential 

properties.
 
6.By using a property guardianship company to fill a property, did the Council a)
 
save money b) make a profit or c) incur a cost? Please provide the amount in 

pounds and copies of any relevant contract/tender notices or other documents.
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Reference: 13544 Received: 24/08/2016 

Request details: Looked after Children and Care Leavers 

The electorate would like to know how your authority is performing against the 
statutory duties outlined in the document Promoting the education of looked after 
children-Statutory guidance for local authorities (July 2014), Can you please 
confirm that your local authority will be in a position to supply the following 
data/information: 

Section 5, page 6 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the percentage of Personal 
Education Plans (PEPs) that have been assessed as high quality and effective 
within each academic session? Yes or No If the answer is no please specify 
when you will have a system in place to supply the data. 

Section 22, page 11 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the percentage of looked 
after children/care leavers (aged up to 18), that were educated in an educational 
institution judged as outstanding or good by Ofsted in each academic year?  Yes 
or No? If the answer is no please specify when you will have a system in place to 
supply the data 

By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to supply the 
electorate with the amount of the authority’s care leavers (aged 19-25) that have 
returned to education or training in each academic year henceforth and were 
supported by the authority? Yes or No If the answer is no please specify when 
you will have a system in place to supply the data 

We would be grateful if you could confirm that your local authority will be in a 
position to supply the following data/information: 
Section 40 page 15 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the number of looked after 
children and care leavers that entered the care of your authority within each 
financial year and henceforth?Yes or No. If the answer is no please specify when 
you will have a system in place to supply the data. 

Section 42, page 15 of the above document. The electorate would like to know 
that the emotional health of children coming into care is assessed by a person 
qualified to assess mental health. By January 2017 will your authority have a 
system in place to supply the electorate with the number of looked after children 
and care leavers that entered the care of your authority within each financial year 
and henceforth, that had their emotional health assessed by a registered medical 
practitioner (a person qualified to assess mental health) as part of their initial 
statutory health assessment? Yes or No?If the answer is no please specify 
when you will have a system in place to supply the data. On page 4 of the 
document it states “Local Authorities must comply with this guidance unless there 
are exceptional reasons that justify a departure” 

Section 42, page 15 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the number of looked after 
children and care leavers that entered the care of your authority within each 
financial year and henceforth, that were diagnosed as needing support with their 
emotional well-being as part of their initial health assessment? Yes or No? If the 
answer is no please specify when you will have a system in place to supply the 
data. On page 4 of the document it states “Local Authorities must comply with 
this guidance unless there are exceptional reasons that justify a departure” 

Section 42, page 15 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
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have a system in place to supply the electorate with the number of looked after 
children and care leavers that received a therapeutic intervention from a 
registered medical practitioner to improve their emotional health and well-being 
as part of their initial health assessment? Yes or No? If the answer is no please 
specify when you will have a system in place to supply the data. On page 4 of the 
document it states “Local Authorities must comply with this guidance unless there 
are exceptional reasons that justify a departure” 

Section 42, page 15 of the above document. The electorate would like to know 
that suitably qualified people are assessing the emotional health of looked after 
children and care leavers coming into care. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the names and qualifications 
of the medical practitioners that have assessed the emotional well-being of 
looked after children and care leavers that entered care of your authority, in each 
financial year and henceforth as part of their Initial Health Assessment?  Yes or 
No?If the answer is no please specify when you will have a system in place to 
supply the data. On page 4 of the document it states “Local Authorities must 
comply with this guidance unless there are exceptional reasons that justify a 
departure”. 

Section 42, page 15 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the number of looked after 
children and care leavers that entered the care of your authority within a financial 
year and had their mental health assessed by a registered medical practitioner (a 
person qualified to assess mental health) as part of their initial statutory health 
assessment? Yes or No?If the answer is no please specify when you will have 
a system in place to supply the data. On page 4 of the document it states “Local 
Authorities must comply with this guidance unless there are exceptional reasons 
that justify a departure” 

Section 42, page 15 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the number of looked after 
children and care leavers that entered the care of your authority within a financial 
year and henceforth, that were assessed as needing support with their mental 
health, as part of their initial health assessment? Yes or No?If the answer is no 
please specify when you will have a system in place to supply the data. On page 
4 of the document it states “Local Authorities must comply with this guidance 
unless there are exceptional reasons that justify a departure” 

Section 42, page 15 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the number of looked after 
children and care leavers that entered the care of your authority within a financial 
year that were diagnosed as needing support with their mental health and 
received a therapeutic intervention from a registered medical practitioner, as part 
of their initial health assessment? Yes or No? If the answer is no please specify 
when you will have a system in place to supply the data. On page 4 of the 
document it states “Local Authorities must comply with this guidance unless there 
are exceptional reasons that justify a departure” 

The electorate would like to know that suitably qualified people are assessing the 
mental health of looked after children and care leavers coming into care. By 
January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to supply the electorate 
with the names and qualifications of the medical practitioners that have assessed 
the mental health of looked after children and care leavers that entered the care 
of your authority within a financial year and henceforth, as part of their Initial 
Health Assessment? Yes or No?If the answer is no please specify when you 
will have a system in place to supply the data. On page 4 of the document it 
states “Local Authorities must comply with this guidance unless there are 
exceptional reasons that justify a departure” 
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By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to supply the 
electorate with the percentage of the total population (not just the initial health 
assessment) of the authority’s looked after children and care leavers that 
received a mental health intervention from a qualified medical practitioner (Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health service or equivalent) within a financial year and 
henceforth? Yes or No. If the answer is no, please state when you will have a 
system in place to supply the data. 

By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to supply the 
electorate with the total amount of public funding spent on mental health provision 
(CAMHs or equivalent) within a financial year and henceforth, for the total 
population of the authority’s looked after children and care leavers? (up to the 
age of 18 under the care of the authority) Yes or No. If the answer is no, please 
state when you will have a system in place to supply the data. 

By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to supply the 
electorate with the total amount of public funding spent on mental health provision 
(CAMHs or equivalent) for all young people (not just LAC an Care Leavers) within 
a financial year and henceforth, Yes or No. If the answer is no, please state when 
you will have a system in place to supply the data. 

he electorate would like to know the impact of mental health 
interventionsdelivered/commissioned by the authority for looked after children 
and care leavers. By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to 
supply the electorate with the aggregated data from Revised Childhood anxiety 
and depression scale tests that have been conducted on looked after children 
and care leavers? These tests should be conducted with every young person that 
engages a mental health intervention (CAMHs or equivalent). Yes or No. If the 
answer is no, please state when you will have a system in place to supply the 
data. 

The electorate would like to know the impact of mental health 
interventionsdelivered/commissioned by the authority for looked after children 
and care leavers. By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to 
supply the electorate with the aggregated data from Revised Childhood anxiety 
and depression scale tests that have been conducted on looked after children 
and care leavers? These tests should be conducted with every young person that 
engages a mental health intervention (CAMHs or equivalent). Yes or No. If the 
answer is no, please state when you will have a system in place to supply the 
data. 

Section 4.4, page 34 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the amount of former 
relevant young people that are being supported by your authority to return to 
education, training or employment within each financial year and henceforth? Yes 
or No?If the answer is no, please state when you will have a system in place to 
supply the data 

Section 4.4, page 34 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the number of former 
relevant young people that have received a PA to support their education or 
training within a financial year and henceforth, aligned to section 23C (3) (a) of 
the 1989 Act? Yes or No?If the answer is no, please state when you will have a 
system in place to supply the data 

Section 4.5, page 34 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the amount of public funding 
the authority spent in a financial year on expenses associated with employment 
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for former relevant young people, section 23C (4) (a)? Yes or No? If the answer 
is no, please state when you will have a system in place to supply the data 

Section 4.5, page 34 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the amount of public funding 
the authority spent in a financial year on expenses associated with education and 
training for former relevant young people, section 23C (4) (a)? Yes or No? If the 
answer is no, please state when you will have a system in place to supply the data 

Section 7.12, page 62 of the above document .By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the number of your care 
leavers that the authority has placed in bed and breakfast accommodation in 
each financial year and henceforth, aligned to section 23B of the 1989 Act, and 
regulation 9 (2) of the care leaver regulations? Yes or No? If the answer is no, 
please state when you will have a system in place to supply the data 

Section 7.27, page 65 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the number of care leavers 
that the authority has placed in a staying put arrangement in each financial year 
and henceforth? Yes or No? If the answer is no, please state when you will have 
a system in place to supply the data. 

Section 7.30, page 66 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the total amount of public 
funding that the authority payed for staying put arrangements in each financial 
year and henceforth, aligned to section 23CZA (4) of the Children Act 1989? Yes 
or No? If the answer is no, please state when you will have a system in place to 
supply the data. 

Section 8.19, page 80 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the numbers of care leavers 
that were awarded the setting up home allowance (public funding) in each 
financial year and henceforth? Yes or No? If the answer is no, please state when 
you will have a system in place to supply the data. 

Section 8.19, page 80 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the numbers of care leavers 
that left the care of your authority in each financial year and henceforth? Yes or 
No? If the answer is no, please state when you will have a system in place to 
supply the data. 

Section 8.19, page 80 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the amount of public funding 
that was awarded to each of your care leavers for their setting up home 
allowance in each financial year and henceforth? Yes or No? If the answer is no, 
please state when you will have a system in place to supply the data. 

Section 8.19, page 80 of the above document. By January 2017 will your authority 
have a system in place to supply the electorate with the total amount of public 
funding that was awarded to care leavers for the setting up home allowance, in 
each financial year henceforth? Yes or No? If the answer is no, please state 
when you will have a system in place to supply the data. 

By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to supply the 
electorate with the percentage of case-holding posts filled by permanent qualified 
Social Workers in a financial year and henceforth? Yes or No? If the answer is 
no, please state when you will have a system in place to supply the data. 

By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to supply the 
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electorate with the number of looked after children and care leavers that are 
placed out of the authority’s boundary in a financial year and henceforth? Yes or 
No? If the answer is no, please state when you will have a system in place to 
supply the data. 

By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to supply the 
electorate with the percentage of looked after children and care leavers that are 
placed out of the authority’s boundary in a financial year and henceforth? Yes or 
No? If the answer is no, please state when you will have a system in place to 
supply the data. 

By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to supply the 
electorate with the average amount of visits that a looked after child or care 
leaver receives from any member of the authority, when placed in your authority’s 
boundary in a financial year and henceforth? Yes or No? If the answer is no, 
please state when you will have a system in place to supply the data. 

By January 2017 will your authority have a system in place to supply the 
electorate with the average amount of visits that a looked after child or care 
leaver receives from any member of the authority, when placed outside of your 
authority’s boundary, within a financial year and henceforth? Yes or No? If the 
answer is no, please state when you will have a system in place to supply the 
data. 

Reference: 13545 Received: 24/08/2016 

Request details: Senior Finance Officer 

I am seeking the details of your current lead Financial Officer under the Freedom 
of Information act.. 

Typically this person may have one of the following job titles:­
1) Director of Resources 
2) S151 Officer 
3) Chief Financial Officer 
4) Finance Director 

Please can you reply to me with this person’s name and job title. 
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Reference: 13546 Received: 24/08/2016 

Request details: Nurses in Local Authority 

1) At the start of the financial year 2014/15 (eg April 6, 2014) how many of the 
following did you employ or commission? 
i. School nurses? 
ii. Health visitors? 
iii. Specialist (eg: drugs, alcohol, bariatric or smoking cessation) nurses? 

2) At the start of the financial year 2015/16 (eg April 6, 2015) how many of the 
following did you employ or commission? 
i. School nurses? 
ii. Health visitors? 
iii. Specialist (eg: drugs, alcohol, bariatric or smoking cessation) nurses? 

3) At this current date, how many of the following did you employ or commission? 
i. School nurses? 
ii. Health visitors? 
iii. Specialist (eg: drugs, alcohol, bariatric or smoking cessation) nurses? 

4) How many of the following do you plan to employ or commission for the next 
financial year 2017/18? 
i. School nurses? 
ii. Health visitors? 
iii. Specialist (eg: drugs, alcohol, bariatric or smoking cessation) nurses? 

5) If you plan to decommission or reduce any nurse-led services in the coming 
year, please state the reason why: 

6) Please provide a copy of the risk assessment around any reductions in nurse 
numbers. 

Reference: 13547 Received: 24/08/2016 

Request details: Late Night Levy 

1.Has the Council introduced a late night levy?
 
2.If the answer to question 1 is yes, please provide the total amount of revenue 

raised from the late night levy for each calendar year since its introduction.
 
3.If the answer to question 1 is no, is the Council consulting on, or has the
 
Council consulted on, the introduction of a late night levy?
 
4.If the answer to question 3 is yes, what was the outcome of this consultation?
 
5.If the answers to questions 1 and 3 is no, has the Council undertaken any other
 
preparatory work towards the introduction of a late night levy?
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Reference: 13548 Received: 24/08/2016 

Request details: Advice Providers 

I am writing to you to request the following information from London Borough of 
Wandsworth. 

The level of funding that the Council has made available by way of grants for, or 
the commissioning of, social welfare law and money advice providers including 
Citizens Advice, non profit law centres, and independent advice agencies 
(sometimes generically described as “community advice services”). By “social 
welfare law” we mean all matters related to asylum, benefits and welfare rights, 
community care, debt, education (including special educational needs), 
employment, housing and immigration. 

Please provide this information for the following years:­
2012-2013 
2013-2014 
2014-2015 
2015-2016 

Reference: 13549 Received: 24/08/2016 

Request details: Housing Provided Under Section 17 

I would like to request the following information:­

1a)The number of households currently living in accommodation provided by the 
local authority under section 17 of the 1989 Children’s Act at the end of April 2016 

b) Of which, the number of families currently provided with accommodation under 
section 17 because: 
•They did not qualify for accommodation under the 1985 and 1996 Housing Acts 
because they were not eligible for assistance. 
•They did not qualify for accommodation under the 1985 and 1996 Housing Acts 
because they were eligible for assistance but were found to be intentionally 
homeless. 

2a) The number of households provided with accommodation by the local 
authority under section 17 of the 1989 Children’s Act, in the 12 months to April 
2016. 

b) Of which, the number of families provided with accommodation under section 
17 as: 
•They did not qualify for accommodation under the 1985 and 1996 Housing Acts 
because they were not eligible for assistance. 
•They did not qualify for accommodation under the 1985 and 1996 Housing Acts 
because they were eligible for assistance but were found to be intentionally 
homeless. 
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Reference: 13550 Received: 24/08/2016 

Request details: Early Years Entitlement Funding 

Please could you provide: 

1. The mean ‘base rate’ of 3- and 4-year-old free entitlement funding for PVI 
providers in your area in 2011/12 (i.e. the hourly rate). 

2. The mean ‘average rate’ (i.e. factoring in supplements) of 3- and 4-year-old 
free entitlement funding for PVI providers in your area in 2011/12 (i.e. the hourly 
rate). 

3. The mean ‘base rate’ of 3- and 4-year-old free entitlement funding for PVI 
providers in your area in 2016/17 (i.e. the hourly rate). 

4. The mean ‘average rate’ (i.e. factoring in supplements) of 3- and 4-year-old 
free entitlement funding for PVI providers in your area in 2016/17 (i.e. the hourly 
rate). 

5. Details of any steps taken to gain data on local provider costs (e.g. staff costs, 
rent, utilities etc) since 2011/12, including 
- method of data collection; 
- date of data collection (month and year); 
- response rate. 

Please provide details for each occasion if more than one. 

6. If you have not taken any steps to gain data on local provider costs since 
2011/2012, please briefly explain why. 

Reference: 13551 Received: 25/08/2016 

Request details: Domestic Violence 

Could you tell me which organisation/s hold the current contract/s for domestic 
abuse/IDVA services, when the service commenced, and the contract duration 

Reference: 13552 Received: 25/08/2016 

Request details: Care Act 

Please could you answer the following FOI requests? 

a)Following the Care Act coming into force, do you now make it a contractual 
condition that your homecare providers pay their care workers for their travel 
time? 
b)Please list the steps that your council has taken to ensure that your service 
providers are paying care workers at least the National Minimum Wage now that 
the Care Act has come into force.  
c)Does your council commission homecare visits of 15 minutes (or less)? 
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Reference: 13553 Received: 25/08/2016 

Request details: Playgrounds and Play areas 

Could you please provide me with the following information: 
• How many public play parks/playgrounds/areas are active across your authority 
in 2016? 
• How many of said areas are actively maintained? 
• How many public play parks/playgrounds/areas were active across your 
authority in previous decades if you have those stats? 1986, 1996 etc. 
• Do you have any plans for new playgrounds or areas? 

Reference: 13554 Received: 25/08/2016 

Request details: Wimbledon Park ownership 

1. Who owns the public part of Wimbledon Park? (please do not waste your time 
on the Golf Club, AELTC, etc). 
2. Does Wandsworth Borough have any rights of ownership over any part of the 
Park, as opposed to the normal Planning powers? 
3. Has there been any discussion with Merton about sharing ownership at any 
time since 1914? 
4. When the Pilkington Commission considered London Government prior to the 
1965 revision of boundaries, did this issue arise in any way?  Did the legislation 
which set up the present London Boroughs in 1965 make any changes to the 
ownership of the Park? Has there been any relevant change to the Act of 1914? 

Reference: 13555 Received: 26/08/2016 

Request details: HMO Licence Contacts 

Please provide me with the name and contact details of the person responsible 
for the Councils licensing of Housing in Multiple occupation (HMO). 
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Reference: 13556 Received: 26/08/2016 

Request details: Council Tax 

Please could you inform me of the following: 

1. What was the total amount of council tax revenue owed to the Council in the 
2015/16 financial year (1st April 2015 - 31st March 2016)? 

2. What was the total amount of council tax revenue owed to the Council in the 
2014/15 financial year (1st April 2014 - 31st March 2015)? 

3. What was the total amount of council tax revenue owed to the Council in the 
2013/14 financial year (1st April 2013 - 31st March 2014)? 

4. What was the total amount of council tax revenue collected in the 2015/16 
financial year (1st April 2015 - 31st March 2016)? 

5. What was the total amount of council tax revenue collected in the 2014/15 
financial year(1st April 2014 - 31st March 2015)? 

6. What was the total amount of council tax revenue collected in the 2013/14 
financial year (1st April 2013 - 31st March 2014)? 

7. What percentage of council tax revenue was received through direct debit in 
the 2015/16 financial year (1st April 2015 - 31st March 2016)? 

8. What percentage of council tax revenue was received through direct debit in 
the 2014/15 financial year (1st April 2014 - 31st March 2015)? 

9. What percentage of council tax revenue was received through direct debit in 
the 2013/14 financial year (1st April 2013 - 31st March 2014)? 

Reference: 13557 Received: 26/08/2016 

Request details: Children and Adult Direct Payments 

What is your hourly rate for children’s and adults Direct Payments? 

Reference: 13558 Received: 26/08/2016 

Request details: PREVENT Documents and Correspondence 

(1) Copies of all PREVENT budgets. 
(2) All PREVENT strategy and policy documents produced by the Council, both 
current and obsolete. 
(3) All e-mail correspondence from the Council PREVENT officer to secondary 
and primary schools within the Borough from 1 January 2014 to the date this 
request is processed. 
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Reference: 13559 Received: 26/08/2016 

Request details: Empty Property and Land 

To help guide you with the information retrieval, I have focused my request in the 
below categories. 

As part of the decisions made by multiple councils to release its list of all “long­
term” empty domestic and commercial properties, such as Lambeth and Bexley, 
and the decision by Judge Fiona Henderson to order Camden Council to make 
public its list of empty housing, could you please send me a copy of the: 

(a) addresses of all empty or unused privately owned homes, which have been 

empty for more than 12 Months, that are within the Wandsworth Borough. 

(b) addresses of all empty or unused council owned homes, which have been 

empty for more than 12 Months, that are within the Wandsworth Borough. 

(c) addresses of all empty or unused commercial properties, which have been 

empty for more than 12 Months, that are within the Wandsworth Borough. 

(d) the addresses stated within (a), (b) and ©, which have had Planning 

Applications submitted within the previous 24 Months. 

€ the status of the Planning Applications stated in (d), either Approved, Rejected 

or Withdrawn.
 

Reference: 13560 Received: 26/08/2016 

Request details: Recycling 

Can the council confirm the following in relation to recyclable material collected 
through its kerbside collections: 

1. Who holds the current contracts for the off-take of recyclable material? 
2. Do you collect food and drink cartons as part of kerbside collections? 
3. If not, are there any plans to include food and drink cartons in the future? 
4. What is the delivery address for the material processing facility in the event 
that dry recyclable material is being collected as a mixed commodity? 
5. Please confirm the current end destinations for all dry recyclable commodities 
collected as part of your kerbside dry recycling service. 
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Reference: 13561 Received: 26/08/2016 

Request details: Nine Elms Night Working (Noise) 

I note with some concern that according to the information contained in the 
webpage and email below that Wandsworth Council has provided permission for 
extensive piling and late night construction work to take place at the One Nine 
Elms building site. 

Can I confirm the following 

1. Has such permission been officially granted through building control? 

2. When was this permission granted? 

3. What controls are you able to place in relation to the use of heavy machinery at 
anti social hours? 

4. Why were controls lessened on this occasion and what considerations were 
made specifically under Human Rights Act 1988 particularly the following rights 
and protocols: 
•Article 8 Respect for your private and family life, home and correspondence. 
•Protocol 1, Article 1 Right to peaceful enjoyment of your property. 

5. Was any consultation undertaken with elected officials or any public 
consultation prior to this decision particularly as most of the persons impacted 
would be in the neighbouring borough of Lambeth? 

6. What measurements and checks are ongoing at the site to ensure that it is 
abiding by the building controls laid down, and specifically how many site visits by 
council employees or independent consultants has taken place to ensure dust 
and noise are kept to a minimum since the destruction of the last building took 
place and the grounds works started? 

Reference: 13562 Received: 26/08/2016 

Request details: Contacts - Short Breaks 

Please could you provide me with the following information on your disabled 

children's service?
 

A) The name of the short breaks team manager.
 
B) The name of A's line manager.
 
C) The name of the person responsible for maintaining the disabled children's 

register.
 
D) The name of C's line manager.
 
E) The name of the person who has overall responsibility for commissioning 

children's services (for example: transport, equipment, short breaks).
 

Reference: 13563 Received: 30/08/2016 

Request details: Putney High Street 

I would like to request the Secretary of State's approval for the electronic - LED 
sign prohibiting right turn on the junction of Putney High Street with Montserrat 
Road SW15. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13564 Received: 30/08/2016 

Request details: Empty Residential Properties 

1. The total number of residential properties in the council area as of August 

2016, broken down by Middle Super Output Area (MSOA); and 


2. The total number of residential properties that have been empty for:
 
a) less than six months; and
 
b) six months or longer;
 
as of August 2016, broken down by Middle Super Output Area (MSOA). 


I appreciate that the council is required to consider Section 31(1)(a) of the FOI 
act in providing details of empty properties, and so have limited my request to 
MSOAs, which with a lower limit of 2,000 households are broad enough areas not 
to direct people to the precise location of empty properties. 

Reference: 13566 Received: 30/08/2016 

Request details: Troubled Families Programme 

1.A) Please provide details of the number of families your local authority has 
attached to the Troubled Families Programme for the years 2012/13, 2013/14 
and 2014/15 (phase 1 of the Troubled Families Programme) where the local 
discretionary filter was used as one of your criteria for attachment, compared to 
the overall total. 

1.B) What is the total value for these years of the attachment payments received 
by your local authority where the local discretionary filter was used as one of your 
criteria for attachment? 

1.C) What is the total value for these years of the results payments received by 
your local authority where the local discretionary filter was used as one of your 
criteria for a results payment? 

1.D) Please provide details of the local discretionary filters used across these 
families (may I suggest a list). 

2.A) Please provide details (may I suggest a list) of the new or different indicators 
that your local authority has used to attach families to the Troubled Families 
Programme (phase 2), as detailed in your Local Outcome Plans. 

2.B) Please provide details of the number of attachments made by your local 
authority in 2015/16 to the Troubled Families Programme that used these new or 
different indicators, compared to overall attachments. 

2.C) Please provide details of the total value of attachment payments claimed for 
by your local authority in 2015/16 for the Troubled Families Programme that used 
these new or different indicators, compared to overall attachment payments. 

Reference: 13567 Received: 31/08/2016 

Request details: Troubled Families Programme 

Please provide details of the number of families that had direct and regular 
contact with a Troubled Families key worker upon attachment to the Troubled 
Families Programme for the years 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15 (phase 1 of the 
Troubled Families Programme), compared to the overall numbers for these years. 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13568 Received: 31/08/2016 

Request details: Asbestos in Schools 

Please provide me with; 

1. The names of the schools in your borough that contain asbestos. 
2. The date and outcome of the last independent audit or inspection of each of 
these schools Asbestos Management Plans. 
3. The details of any reported incidents of asbestos exposure in these schools 
between 2011 and 2016. 
4. The number of school employees (existing and retired staff to include teaching 
staff, school support staff and caretakers, etc) that have pursued a claim against 
you for exposure to asbestos within a Wandsworth school. 
5. The number of these claims that have been settled. 
6. The amount of money that has been paid in settlement of these claims (with 
and without your authority accepting responsibility). 

Reference: 13569 Received: 31/08/2016 

Request details: Parking Services 

Are servants of Wandsworth council subject to CRO checks and how often does 
this allegation of missing tickets occur? 

Reference: 13570 Received: 31/08/2016 

Request details: Business Rates 

I would like to request the following information: 

• The total amount collected by your authority in business rates on empty 
properties for 2013/2014, 2014/2015, 2015/2016. 
• The total amount paid by your authority in business rates on empty properties 
owned by your authority for 2013/2014, 2014/2015, 2015/2016. 

Reference: 13571 Received: 31/08/2016 

Request details: Council Tax 

Please can you provide me with the following information:­
All properties within your Billing Authority area currently paying council tax.  The 
fields required are all non-personal; 
Full Property Address 
Postcode 

Reference: 13572 Received: 31/08/2016 

Request details: Children's Centres 

I would like to ask Has your Authority sought either internal or external legal 
advice as to what contributes “sufficient provision of children’s centres to meet 
local need” under the Childcare Act 2006 and the Apprenticeships, Skills, 
Children & Learning Act 2009? 

If so, please could you send me a copy of this advice? 
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Freedom of Information Act requests for: August 2016 

Reference: 13573 Received: 31/08/2016 

Request details: Care Schemes 

We would like to know the following from this authority;
 
1) How many Extra Care schemes you have in your area where you work with/ 

alongside a Housing provider and a Care provider to commission an on site team 

of care and support workers?
 
2) The name of each extra care scheme.
 
3) The name of the on-site care and support provider.
 
4) The full list of charge rates that are being charged to the Authority for the 

provision of care and support services at each scheme in question.
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